
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL RULES OF COURT 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF INYO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 1, 
20254 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Superior Court of California, County of Inyo 
301 W. Line Street Bishop, 

California 93514 
Tel: (760) 872-3038 

 
 

Rev. 07-01-
20254 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

i 

 

 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
AND 

LIST OF CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RULES 
 
 
 

LOCAL RULES OF COURT 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF INYO 

 
Effective Date Page 

 
ARTICLE I GENERAL INFORMATION 1 

 
1.1 Unified Court 01-01-02 1 
1.2 Court Website 07-01-10 1 

 
ARTICLE II GENERAL RULES 2 

 
2.1 Citation of Rules 01-01-02 2 
2.2 Effect of Rules 01-01-02 2 
2.3 Availability of Local Rules 07-01-10 2 
2.4 Rule Against Bias 01-01-02 2 
2.5 Responsibilities of the County Clerk to be Performed by the 

Executive Officer of the Superior Court 07-01-98 2 
2.6 Standing Orders 01-01-02 3 
2.7 Court Reporter 07-01-2510 3 
2.8 Minute Orders 07-01-92 3 
2.9 County Prisoners 01-01-02 3 
2.10   Interpreters 07-01-10 3 
2.11   Domestic Violence Coordination Rules 07-01-10 4 
2.12   Vacation Day Defined 07-01-10 4 
2.13   Remote Appearances 07-01-10 4 
2.14   Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) Experts Identification and 

Access to Records 07-01-10 5 
             2.15 Ability to Pay: Clerk Determinations 07-01-24 

2.16 Self-Help Center Services                                                               07-01-25 
2.17 Electronic Recording 07-01-25 

 
ARTICLE III APPLICABILITY AND SANCTIONS 6 

 

3.1 Application of General Court Rules 01-01-02 6 
3.2 Sanctions Authorized 01-01-02 6 
3.3 Self-Represented Parties Acting as Counsel 07-01-10 6 
3.4 Courtroom Attire and Decorum 07-01-10 6 

 

ARTICLE IV JURY COMMISSIONER 8 
 

4.1 Order for Drawing of Jury 01-01-02 8 
4.2 Excuses from Trial Jury Service 01-01-02 8 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.56"



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

ii 

 

 

 
 
 
ARTICLE V COURT SESSIONS 10 

 

5.1 Regular Law and Motion 07-01-10 10 
5.2 Ex Parte Hearings 01-01-02 10 

 

ARTICLE VI CIVIL PROCEEDINGS 11 
 

6.1 Scope of Chapter 01-01-02 11 
6.2 Definitions 01-01-02 11 
6.3 Transferred Cases 01-01-02 11 
6.4 Delay Reduction Policy 01-01-02 11 
6.4.1 Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) 07-01-10 12 
6.4.2 Requirements for Addressing Complaints About   
 Court-Program Mediators 07-01-10 13 
6.5 Filing of the Complaint 07-01-10 17 
6.6 Service of Summons, Complaint, and Notice of   
 Case Management and Trial Setting Conference 07-01-10 17 
6.7 Responsive Pleadings 01-01-02 17 
6.8 Motions to Amend Pleadings 01-01-02 18 
6.9 Case Management Statement and   
 ADR Stipulation 07-01-10 18 
6.10 Case Management and Trial Setting Conference 07-01-10 18 
6.11 Mandatory Settlement Conference 07-01-10 19 
6.12 Motions in Limine 01-01-02 20 
6.13 Inspection of Exhibits 01-01-02 20 
6.14 Submission of Judge's Copy of Pleadings and Exhibits 01-01-02 21 
6.15 Pre-Trial Conference 07-01-10 21 
6.16 Witnesses 01-01-02 21 
6.17 Court Reporter 01-01-02 22 
6.18 Judicial Arbitration 01-01-02 22 
6.19 Sanctions 01-01-02 22 
6.20 Attorney Fees in Civil Actions or Proceedings 07-01-10 22 

 

ARTICLE VII FAMILY LAW RULES 24 
 

7.1 Financial Issues 01-01-02 24 
7.2 Determination of Child and Spousal Support 07-01-10 25 
7.3 Child Custody 01-01-02 25 
7.4 Court Mediation and Parent Education 07-01-10 26 
7.5 Child Custody Investigations 01-01-02 28 
7.6 Children in Courtroom 01-01-02 28 
7.7 Appointment of Counsel to Represent Child and   
 Complaint Procedure 07-01-10 29 
7.8 Family Law Facilitator Services 12-01-97 30 
7.9 Arbitration 01-01-02 31 
7.10 Mandatory Status and Settlement Conferences 07-01-10 31 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

iii 

 

 

 
 

7.11   Default or Uncontested Proceedings 01-01-02 31 
7.12   Stipulations for Use of Special Master in Child Custody Cases 07-01-10 32 

 

ARTICLE VIII PROBATE, GUARDIANSHIP, & CONSERVATORSHIP 33 
 

8.1 Probate Investigator 07-01-10 33 
8.2 Probate Referee 07-01-10 33 
8.3 Settlement of Minor's Claim 01-01-02 33 
8.4 Guardianship Funds 01-01-02 33 
8.5 Request for Withdrawal of Funds in Blocked Account 01-01-02 34 
8.6 Public Guardian Fees 01-01-02 34 
8.7 Protocol For Probate Court, Child Protective Services, and   
 Family Court When Issues of Child Abuse or Neglect   
 Surface in Probate Court Guardianship Proceedings 07-01-10 34 
8.8 Mediation in Guardianship Cases 07-01-10 36 

 

ARTICLE IX JUVENILE AND DEPENDENCY 37 
 

9.1 Standing Orders Pertaining to Juvenile and Dependency Cases  07-01-10 37 
9.2 Application of Psychotropic Medication Protocol to  
 Juvenile as Well as Dependency Cases 01-01-02 37 
9.3 Juvenile Dependency, Juvenile Delinquency, Family,   
 Domestic Violence, and Probate Courts Exchange of   
 Information 07-01-10 38 
9.4 Dependency Counsel-Qualifications 07-01-10 40 
9.5 Standards of Dependency Representation 01-01-02 42 
9.6 Procedures for Reviewing and Resolving Complaints   
 Independency Proceedings 01-01-02 43 
9.7 Court Appointed Special Advocate Program (CASA) 07-01-10 44 
9.8 Appointment of Counsel 07-01-10 45 
9.9 Dependency Mediation 07-01-10 45 

 

ARTICLE X CRIMINAL 47 
 

10.1 Setting of Post-Preliminary Examination Arraignment and  

 Settlement Conferences 01-01-02 47 
10.2 Pre-Trial Motions 01-01-02 47 
10.3 Pre-Trial Conferences 01-01-02 47 

 10.4 Infraction Counter Arraignments 07-01-25  
 

ARTICLE XI APPELLATE DIVISION 49 
 

11.1   Appellate Division Assignments 07-01-10 49 
11.2   Oral Argument 01-01-02 54

9  
 

  

ARTICLE XI ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE 49 
 

12.1 Authority and Compliance                                                          07-01-25 37 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

iii 

 

 

12.2 Permissive Electronic Filing                                     07-01-25  
  07-01-25 37 
12.3 Electronic Filing Requirements   
    
  07-01-25 38 
12.4 Electronic Filing Acceptance Deadlines 07-01-25 40 
12.5 Electronic Filing Fee and Waiver 07-01-25 42 
12.6 Errors in Electronically Filed Documents   
  07-01-25 43 
12.7 User Error or Vendor Technical Problems 07-01-25 44 
12.8 Proposed Orders 07-01-25 45 
12.9 Consent to Electronic Service; Obligation to Update 07-01-25 45 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0"



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

1 

 

 

 
 

LOCAL RULES OF COURT 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF INYO 
 
 

ARTICLE I 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
 
RULE 1.1 UNIFIED COURT 

 
The Superior Court of the State of California, County of Inyo, is a two-judge Court that 

was officially unified effective July 1, 1998. The Court is also served by a part-time Title IV-D 
Family Support Commissioner who may also hear traffic infraction matters. (Adopted, effective 
January 1, 2002, Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 1.2 COURT WEBSITE 

 
The Court maintains an official Internet website located at 

https://www.inyo.courts.ca.gov/ .  The current website address can be obtained or verified by 
contacting by the Office of the Court's Executive Officer at 301 West Line Street Bishop, 
California 93514 Tel: (760) 872-6728. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 
2024) 

file://inyocourt.net/homefolders/users/fosterp/Desktop/t%20https:/www.inyo.courts.ca.gov/
file://inyocourt.net/homefolders/users/fosterp/Desktop/t%20https:/www.inyo.courts.ca.gov/


Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

2 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE II 
GENERAL RULES 

 
 
RULE 2.1 CITATION OF RULES 

 
These Rules shall be known and cited as the "Local Rules of Court" for the Superior 

Court of California, County of Inyo. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

RULE 2.2 EFFECT OF RULES 

These Rules shall, on their effective date, supersede all local court rules previously 
adopted. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 2.3 AVAILABILITY OF LOCAL RULES 

 
These Rules shall be available for inspection and copying in the Court Clerk's Office 

(Depts. 1 & 3) located in the Courthouse 168 North Edwards Street (P.O. Drawer U) 
Independence, California 93526 Tel: (760) 872-3038, and at the Court Clerk's Office (Dept. 4) 
and Executive Office of the Court located at 301 West Line Street, Bishop, California 93514 Tel: 
(760) 872-3038. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 2.4 RULE AGAINST BIAS 

 
It is the policy of the Court to provide an environment free of all types of bias, prejudice 

and any kind of discrimination or unfair practice. All judges, commissioners, referees, court 
officers and court attaches shall not engage in any act of bias based on race, gender, age, national 
origin, religion, sexual orientation, or disability, and shall otherwise perform their duties in a 
manner to prevent any such conduct, either by court personnel or by those appearing in court in 
any capacity. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 2.5  RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY CLERK TO BE PERFORMED BY 

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 68114.6; the "Memorandum of 
Understanding," executed February 6, 1998, between the sole Judge of the Superior Court of the 
State of California for the County of Inyo, and the sole Judge of the Municipal Court of the State 
of California for the County of Inyo; the Inyo County Trial Court Coordination Plan, effective 
July 1, 1998; and, the Certification of the Judicial Council of California that the Municipal and 
Superior Courts of Inyo County are unified effective July 1, 1998; all powers, duties, and 
responsibilities required or permitted to be exercised or performed by the County Clerk of Inyo 
County, in connection with judicial actions, proceedings, and records shall be exercised or 
performed by the Executive Officer of the Superior Court of California, County of Inyo. 
(Effective July 1, 1998) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

3 

 

 

 
 
RULE 2.6 STANDING ORDERS 

 
Copies of all standing orders issued by the Court can be obtained from the Executive 

Office of the Court, 301 W. Line Street, Bishop, California 93514, or the Office of the Court 
Clerk (Dept. 1) at the Courthouse located at 168 North Edwards Street, Independence, California 
93526. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; 

Amended, effective July 1, 2024)  

RULE 2.7 COURT REPORTER 

(a) (a) The Court only arranges and provides for an Official Court Reporter to 
report adoption, felony criminal cases (from the preliminary examination through 
all subsequent felony criminal proceedings), L.P.S. Conservatorship, Welfare & 
Institutions Code § 300 Dependency, and Welfare & Institutions Code §§ 601 and 
602 Juvenile cases. 

(b) Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 2.956 the court does not provide court 
reporters for hearings in the following matters:  

• Civil Law and Motion  
• Civil Trials 
• All hearings regarding Unlawful Detainer, Name Changes or Small Claims 
• Infractions 
• Family Law 
• Probate 
• Misdemeanor Criminal 

 
A litigant who wishes to obtain a record of a hearing for any of the above types of matters must 
arrange for a court reporter at their expense.  
 
A party who has a received a fee waiver may request an official court reporter pursuant to California 
Rules of Court, Rule 2.956(b)(3). The court may, where allowable by law, utilize electronic recording 
in the event a court reporter is not available.  
 
 

(b) The Court, in its discretion, may also require the Court Reporter to report any 
specially set matters. 

 

(c) Parties may contact the Official Court Reporters as follows: Ms. Jeri Rich, CSR 
4670 at P.O. Box 1481 Bishop, CA 93515 Tel: (760) 872-4442, e-mail: 
csr4670jbrich@hotmail.com  or Ms. Niccole Rossy, CSR 10698 at P.O. Box 1675 Bishop, CA 
93515 Telephone: 760-937-2818 , e-mail: n-rossy@hotmail.com. Parties desiring a proceeding to 
be reported shall make their own arrangements directly with the Court Reporter. Requests for 
the services of the Court Reporter must be made as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
RULE 2.8 MINUTE ORDERS 

 
(a) The Clerk's Minutes taken at a court proceeding or given by the Judge shall be 

deemed as "Minute Orders." 
 

(b) The Clerk shall place an original Minute Order in the file of the particular action 

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman

Formatted: List Paragraph, Right:  0.05", Space Before: 
0.5 pt, Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  0.57" +
Indent at:  1.07"

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0", First line:  0"



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

4 

 

 

or proceeding in which it was made as soon as reasonably possible. 
 

(c) The Clerk's Minute Order shall be an official record of the Court proceedings 
when there is no Court Reporter present. (Effective July 1, 1992) 

 
 
RULE 2.9 COUNTY PRISONERS 

 
If a person being held as a prisoner in the Inyo County Jail is a party to an action, parent 

or legal guardian of a child in a dependency or juvenile action, the prisoner shall be present in 
court, unless otherwise ordered by the Court. It shall be the responsibility of the moving party to 
notify the Court's Bailiff as soon as possible, and in no event later than 24 hours before the 
scheduled hearing, that the prisoner's presence is required. (Effective January 1, 2002) 
 
RULE 2.10   INTERPRETERS 

 
The Court shall be notified as soon as possible if any party or intended witness requires 

the services of an interpreter. The Administrative Services Clerk responsible for Interpreter 
Services shall be contacted, or in his/her absence, the Court’s Executive Officer shall be 
promptly notified. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 2.11  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COORDINATION RULES 

 
 

(a) No department or the family or juvenile court shall issue a protective order or 
custody order in conflict with an order of the criminal court.  In the event such an order issues 
inadvertently, the orders of the criminal law proceeding shall control. 

 

(b) A court issuing a criminal court protective order may, after consultation with the 
appropriate department or the family or juvenile court, modify the criminal court protective order 
to allow or restrict contact between the restrained person and his or her children, spouse, or other 
protected person. (Adopted, effective July 1, 2010; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 2.12  VACATION DAY DEFINED 

 
Pursuant to Rule 10.603(c)(2)(E)of the California Rules of Court, the presiding judge of 

each court is required to allow the judges of that court, vacation days according to their number 
of years of service. Rule 10.603(c)(2)(H) requires each court to define a vacation day, for 
purposes of the above entitlement.  Subject to the provisions of Rule 10.603(c)(2)(H) specifically 
exempting illness and certain judicial activities from constituting vacation, a “day of vacation” 
for a judge of the court shall be defined as an approved absence for one full business day. 
Consistent with the needs of the court and on approval of the Presiding Judge, a judge may 
nevertheless use accumulated unused vacation leave in half-day increments. (Adopted, effective 
July 1, 2010) 

 
RULE 2.13  REMOTE APPEARANCES 

 
When telephonic appearances are authorized by law, Rule of Court, or leave of court, 

counsel and parties wishing to so appear, shall utilize Zoom, unless other arrangements are 
approved by the Court.  Counsel and parties may make a remote appearance by serving and 
filing with the court, not less than five (5) court days prior to the hearing date, a Request for 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

5 

 

 

Remote Appearance Form (Adopted, effective July 1, 2010, Amended July 1, 2024) 
 
RULE 2.14   INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT (ICWA) EXPERTS IDENTIFICATION AND 

ACCESS TO RECORDS 
 

(a) The provisions of this rule shall apply in all cases involving an Indian child, 
including dependency, delinquency, family law, and guardianship proceedings, wherein the 
testimony of a qualified expert is required to comply with the provisions of 25 U.S.C. § 1901 et 
seq.; California Rules of Court, rules 5.480 through 5.487; Welfare and Institutions Code §§ 110, 
224-224.6, 290.1, 290.2, 291-295, 297, 305.5, 306.6, 317, 360.6, 361, 361.31, 361.7, 366, 
366.26, 727.4, 10553.1, and 16507.4; and/or other applicable provision of law or rule of court. 

 

(b) Subject to the provisions of subdivision (c) of this rule, an “ICWA expert” as 
defined in subdivision (a), shall have the right to examine and review, in preparation for 
testifying, the juvenile case file of the Indian child or children about whom the expert will testify. 
The ICWA Expert shall otherwise strictly maintain the confidentiality of the information 
contained in the juvenile case file. 

 

(c) Prior to the disclosure, examination, or review of the juvenile case file, any party 
intending to call an ICWA Expert, shall give notice to the Court and all parties to the action of 
the identity of the ICWA Expert, and shall provide a resume or other reasonable statement 
setting forth the ICWA Expert’s qualifications.  Within ten (10) days of receipt of said notice, the 
Court on its own motion, or any party may notice a hearing to determine whether the intended 
ICWA Expert is a “qualified expert,” and/or to seek orders limiting the ICWA Expert’s access to 
confidential information. If such a motion is timely filed, no confidential information shall be 
disclosed to the ICWA Expert, nor shall the ICWA Expert have access to, review, or examine the 
juvenile case file pending further order of the court.  If no such motion is filed within ten (10) 
days of receipt of the notice and statement of qualification by the court and all parties, the ICWA 
Expert may review and examine the juvenile case as provided in subdivision (b) of this rule. 
(Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 2.15   ABILITY TO PAY: CLERK DETERMINATIONS 

 
(a) The clerk of the court may make ability-to-pay determinations in the Superior 

Court of California for the County of Inyo as authorized in Government Code 
68645.3(e) when the following criteria have been met: 
a. The litigant submits that they receive public benefits, including those listed in 

subdivision (a) of Section 68632; 
b. Or, the litigant submits their household income is equal to or below 250% of 

the federal poverty level.  
(b) The clerk of the court shall not modify the reduction rate recommended by the 

MyCitations online tool consistent with Court-established administrative settings 
for calculating reduced rates. 

(c) The defendant has the right to a review of the decision by a judicial officer in the 
trial court if the clerk of court denies the reduction portion of the request.  

(d) Criterial for reducationsreductions made by the clerk of the court are posted on the 
court’s website.  (Adopted, effective July 1, 2024) 

 

2.16 SELF-HELP CENTER SERVICES 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

6 

 

 

As authorized by rule 10.960 of the California Rules of Court, and provided funding is 
available for the same, the Inyo County Superior Court has a Self-Help Center located 
within the courthouse at 301 West Line Street, Bishop, CA 93514. 

(a) The Self-Help Center provides assistance in the following case types: 

(1) Child Custody/Visitation 

(2) Step-Parent Adoptions 

(3) Guardianships (for minor children) 

(4) Child Support/Spousal Support 

(5) Evictions (landlords & tenants) 

(6) Divorce/Legal Separation 

(7) Civil Harassment Restraining Orders 

(8) Domestic Violence Restraining Orders 

(9) Elder Abuse Prevention Orders 

(10) Workplace Violence Prevention Orders 

(11) Parentage 

(12) Name Change 

(13) Non-Probate Transfers of Decedents Property 

(14) Expungements (clearing adult criminal record) 

(15) Small Claims (damages up to $12,500.00) 

(16) Answer to Consumer Debt Complaint in Limited Civil Cases (money 
owed up to $35,000.00) 

(17) CARE Act cases. 

(b) The Self-Help Center cannot provide legal advice. 

(c) The Self-Help Center cannot provide any assistance to a person that is 
represented by an attorney. 

Formatted: Indent: First line:  0.5"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.5", First line:  0.5"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.5", First line:  0.5"

Formatted: Indent: First line:  0.5"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.5"



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

7 

 

 

(1) The Self-Help Center attorney and/or staff may look into the court’s 
case management system to determine if a person has an attorney or if a 
substitution of attorney has been filed in the case. 

(d) The Self-Help Center is a neutral service provider. The attorney and/or staff 
at the Self-Help Center will provide assistance to all unrepresented parties in the 
case types the center is funded to assist. 

(e) No attorney-client confidentiality. There is no attorney-client relationship 
between the public who use the services of the Self-Help Center and any person 
who works at the Self-Help Center, including, but not limited to, the attorney at 
the Self-Help Center. As a result, there is no attorney-client confidentiality. This 
means that communications between the public and the Self-Help Center 
attorney/staff are not confidential and the Self-Help Center may provide 
information and services to all unrepresented parties in the case types the center 
is funded to assist. 

(f) Assistance provided by the Self-Help Center. For the case types the Self-Help 
Center is funded to assist, the center will provide court forms, instructions on 
how to complete the court forms, and the process involved in filing the forms at 
the court, arranging for service on the other side, and moving the case along to a 
judgment or court order. 

(g) Copies at the Self-Help Center. Due to limited staffing at the Self-Help 
Center, grant funding available for the operation of the Self-Help Center, and 
guidance from California Rules of Court, rules 5.111, 3.1113, 3.114, the Self-
Help Center will provide printing/copies of documents in the case types the 
center is funded to assist as follows: 

(1) Mandatory Judicial Council forms plus a maximum of 10 pages for 
other attachments, exhibits, or evidence. This includes evidence for trial or 
contested evidentiary hearings. 

(2) Copies for other attachments, exhibits, or evidence in excess of 10 
pages must be made at an off-site printing/copying facility. 

 

2.17    ELECTRONIC RECORDING 

(a) Pursuant to Government Code section 69957, in limited civil actions and 
criminal misdemeanor and infraction proceedings, the court, at its sole 
discretion, may utilize electronic recording as a means of generating a 
verbatim record of proceedings. In these instances, court reporters will not be 
provided.  

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.5"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1"

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0"



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

8 

 

 

 
(b) In instances where a Certified Court Reporter is required but one is not 

available, the court may make findings to use Electronic Recording to create 
the official record of those proceedings.  

 
(c) The court may electronically record any hearing or proceeding for its internal 

use. Any such recording shall not constitute an official record of the 
proceeding recorded.  
 

(d) The court may, where allowable by law, utilize electronic recording. In the 
event electronic recording is utilized, the recording shall serve as the official 
court record.  



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

9 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE III 
APPLICABILITY AND SANCTIONS 

 
 
RULE 3.1 APPLICATION OF GENERAL COURT RULES 

 
These Rules are in addition to, and do not supersede, applicable state rules unless 

specifically authorized. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 
 
RULE 3.2 SANCTIONS AUTHORIZED 

 
Any unjustified failure to comply with the requirements of any local rule of the Superior 

Court of the State of California, County of Inyo may result in the imposition of sanctions, 
including assessment of fines, court costs or attorney fees against the offending party, or other 
sanctions as determined by the Court, including issue preclusion, exclusion of evidence, striking 
of pleadings, or dismissal of an action or cause of action. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 3.3 SELF-REPRESENTED PARTIES ACTING AS COUNSEL 

 
For purposes of these rules, the term counsel shall include self-represented parties. 

(Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 
 
RULE 3.4 COURTROOM ATTIRE AND DECORUM 

 
(a) These rules have been adopted to foster orderly proceedings and respect for the 

Constitution of the United States, the Constitution of the State of California, the laws of this 
state, and the Superior Court. 

 

(b) The rules set forth herein shall apply in all superior court proceedings unless a 
judicial officer orders otherwise in a particular circumstance.  A judicial officer, upon 
appropriate application in a particular case, may waive the application of any particular rule or 
may impose additional rules applicable to such case. 

 

(c) Each attorney who appears in court shall: 
 

(1) “Maintain the respect due to the courts of justice and judicial officers” 
(Business and Professions Code § 6068(b)) 

 

(2) Be polite and considerate toward opposing counsel, opposing parties, 
witnesses, and members of the court’s staff. 

 

(3) Be familiar with the rules and guidelines set forth in these rules as well as 
other applicable statutes, rules of conduct, ethics, and professionalism. 

 

(4) Make reasonable efforts to advise clients, witnesses, and others 
accompanying them of these rules, and make a reasonable attempt to see that such 
persons abide by these rules. 

 

(d) All attorneys, litigants, witnesses and spectators shall be required to dress and 
conduct themselves in a manner consistent with the traditional dignity of the superior court. All 
persons in the courtroom shall dress in a manner that is not offensive or distracting to other of 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

10 

 

 

 
 
usual sensibilities.  Counsel shall so instruct parties they represent, witnesses they call and 
persons accompanying them.  No person shall appear in court without a shirt, barefoot or with a 
bare midriff. The following shall not be worn in court: sunglasses, hats, or any clothing that 
displays obscene, gang related, offensive, or inappropriate words or pictures. This rule applies to 
juveniles as well as adults. Attorneys should be neatly and appropriately dressed in business 
attire for all court appearances. The bailiff may remove any person from court who violates this 
rule.  This rule does not limit the power of any judicial officer to further prescribe appropriate 
attire in the courtroom. 

 

(e) Persons in the courtroom shall not: 
 

(1) Talk to clerks when the court is in session, except conversation that may 
be necessary in relation to the matter at the moment before the court. 

 

(2) Converse with anyone in a manner that is distracting to the proceedings 
then before the court. 

 

(3) Eat, drink, chew gum, read newspapers, repeatedly or needlessly click 
pens, jiggle coins or keys, or otherwise engage in distracting or disrespectful behaviors. 

 

(4) Visibly or audibly display approval or disapproval, agreement or 
disagreement with any testimony, ruling or statement of the court, counsel, or a witness. 

 

(5) Communicate in any way with a prisoner. 
 

(f) No one other than a judicial officer or a member of the court’s staff shall use a 
courtroom telephone without the specific permission of the court.  No one other than a judicial 
officer, member of the court’s staff (including the bailiff) shall use a cellular phone within the 
courtroom.  All noise alert devices related to cellular phones, beepers, pagers, and other noise 
alert devices shall be turned off in the courtroom. 

 

(g) Persons in the courtroom should not traverse the area between the bench and 
counsel table, except with the express approval of the court.  Counsel shall so instruct their 
clients, witnesses they call, and persons accompanying them. 

 

(h) Counsel, and parties appearing in propria persona, shall remain at a lectern or 
behind the counsel table when examining a witness.  During trial, counsel shall not exhibit 
familiarity with witnesses, parties or other counsel, nor address them by use of first names 
(except children).  (Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

11 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE IV 
JURY COMMISSIONER 

 
 
RULE 4.1 ORDER FOR DRAWING OF JURY 

 
Whenever the business of the Court shall require the attendance of a trial jury, the Jury 

Commissioner shall direct that a trial jury venire be drawn and summoned to attend before the 
Court in such a number and at such a time as shall be appropriate for the conduct of the trials for 
which juries are required. This rule constitutes a continuing delegation to the Jury Commissioner 
of the Court's authority pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 196. (Adopted, effective January 
1, 2002) 

 
RULE 4.2 EXCUSES FROM TRIAL JURY SERVICE 

 
Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 204, the Jury Commissioner is empowered to grant 

excuses from trial jury service to such prospective jurors who, in the opinion of the Jury 
Commissioner, qualify for excuses under Code of Civil Procedure § 218. In exercising the 
authority herein conferred, the Jury Commissioner will apply the following principles: 

 
(a) Categorical Exclusions. No class or category of persons will be automatically 

excluded from jury duty except as provided by law. 
 

(b) Statutory Exemptions. A statutory exemption from jury service will be granted 
only when the eligible person claims it. 

 

(c) Deferment Preferred to Exclusion. Deferring jury service will be preferred to 
excusing a prospective juror for a temporary or marginal hardship. 

 

(d) Inconvenience Inadequate Ground. Inconvenience to a prospective juror or an 
employer is not an adequate reason to be excused from jury duty, although it may be considered 
a ground for deferral. 

 

(e) Request to Be Excused. All requests to be excused from jury service that are 
granted for undue hardship will be in writing from the prospective juror, or reduced to writing, 
and placed on the Court's record. The prospective juror will support the request with facts 
specifying the hardship and a statement why the circumstances constituting the undue hardship 
cannot be avoided by deferring the prospective juror's service. 

 

(f) Grounds Constituting Undue Hardship. An excuse on the ground of undue 
hardship may be granted for any of the following reasons: 

 

(1) The prospective juror has no reasonably available means of public or 
private transportation to the court. 

 

(2) The prospective juror must travel more than one and one-half hours from 
the prospective juror's home to the court. 

 

(3) The prospective juror will bear an extreme financial burden. In 
determining whether to excuse the prospective juror, consideration should be given to: 

 

a. the sources of the prospective juror's household income; 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

12 

 

 

 
 

b. the availability and extent of income reimbursement; 
 

c. the expected length of service; and, 
 

d. whether service can reasonably be expected to compromise that 
person’s ability to support himself or his or her dependents, or so disrupt the 
economic stability of any individual as to be against the interests of justice. 

 

(4) The prospective juror will bear an undue risk of material injury to or 
destruction of the prospective juror's property or property entrusted to the prospective 
juror, where it is not feasible to make alternative arrangements to alleviate the risk. In 
determining whether to excuse the prospective juror, consideration will be given to: 

 

a. the nature of the property; 
 

b. the source and duration of the risk; 
 

c. the probability that the risk will be realized; 
 

d. the reason why alternative arrangements to protect the property 
cannot be made; and, 

 

e. whether material injury to or destruction of the property will so 
disrupt the economic stability of any individual so as to be against the interests of 
justice. 

 

(5) The prospective juror has a physical or mental disability or impairment, 
not affecting that person's competence to act as a juror that would expose the potential 
juror to an undue risk of mental or physical harm. In any individual case, except whether 
the person is aged 70 years or older, the prospective juror may be required to furnish a 
verification or a method of verification of the disability or impairment, its probable 
duration, and the particular reason for the person's inability to serve as a juror. 

 

(6) The prospective juror's services are immediately needed for the protection 
of the public heath and safety, and it is not feasible to make alternative arrangements to 
relieve the person of these responsibilities during the period of service as a juror without 
substantially reducing essential public services. 

 

(7) The prospective juror has a personal obligation to provide actual and 
necessary care to another including sick, aged, or inform dependents or a child who 
requires the prospective juror's personal care and attention, and no comparable substitute 
care is either available or practical without imposing an undue economic hardship on the 
prospective juror or person cared for. Where the request to be excused is based on care 
provided to a sick, disabled, or infirm person, the prospective juror may be required to 
furnish verification or a method of verification that the person being cared for is in need 
of regular and personal care. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

13 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE V 
COURT SESSIONS 

 
 
RULE 5.1    REGULAR LAW AND MOTION 

 
Regular adult law and motion sessions are generally scheduled on selected Tuesdays 

and Fridays. Regular juvenile law and motion sessions are generally scheduled on selected 
Thursdays in Bishop for northern Inyo dependency and delinquency cases.  Southern Inyo  
juvenile dependency delinquency cases are heard on selected Fridays in Independence. A copy 
of the Court's calendar may be obtained by contacting the Court's Calendar Clerk or 
Administrator. As calendars are subject to change, consultation should be made with the Court's 
Calendar Clerk or Assistant Executive Officer, so to confirm current calendar dates. No matter 
shall be set on an adult or juvenile law and motion calendar that is estimated to exceed 15 
minutes without the 
prior approval of the Court. All matters with time estimate in excess of 15 minutes shall be set by 
the Court, Court's Calendar Clerk, or Court's Administrator. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; 
Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 5.2    EX PARTE HEARINGS 

 
To maximize judicial efficiency, this Court does not maintain a regular calendar for 

hearing of ex parte applications. A specific date, time, and location for all ex parte hearings may 
be obtained from the Court's Calendar Clerk, or Court's Administrator. At a minimum, notice 
shall be given as provided by the provisions of California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1203 and 
5.165. This local rule does not apply to ex parte applications for domestic violence or civil 
harassment restraining orders, elder or dependent adult protective orders, applications in 
criminal cases for the appointment of confidential defense experts or investigators, or as 
otherwise provided by rule or statute. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 
2024) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

14 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE VI CIVIL 
PROCEEDINGS 

 

 
 
RULE 6.1 SCOPE OF CHAPTER 

 
This chapter applies to all general civil cases. "General Civil Case" means all civil cases 

except probate, guardianship, conservatorship, family law (including proceedings under the 
Family Law Act, Uniform Parentage Act, and Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act, freedom 
from parental custody and control proceedings, and adoption proceedings), juvenile court 
proceedings, small claims and small claims appeals, and "other civil petitions," including 
petitions for writ of mandate or prohibition, temporary restraining order, civil harassment 
restraining order, domestic violence restraining order, writ of possession, appointment of a 
receiver, release of property from lien, and change of name. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 6.2 DEFINITIONS 

 
(a) The term "counsel" includes parties representing themselves; and, 

 

(b) The term "defendant" also includes cross-defendants. (Adopted, effective January 
1, 2002) 

 
 
RULE 6.3 TRANSFERRED CASES 

 
All cases transferred from another jurisdiction are subject to these rules. (Adopted, 

effective January 1, 2002) 
 
RULE 6.4 DELAY REDUCTION POLICY 

 
(a) It is the policy of this Court to conclude 90 percent of all civil litigation cases 

within 12 months of the filing of the Complaint. These cases shall be known as "Plan 1" cases. 
 

(b) It is the policy of this Court to conclude 98 percent of all civil litigation cases 
within 18 months of the filing of the Complaint. These cases shall be known as "Plan 2" cases. 

 

(c) It is the policy of this Court to conclude 100 percent of all civil litigation cases 
within 24 months of the filing of the Complaint. These cases shall be known as "Plan 3" cases. 

 

(d) All cases are presumed to be Plan 1 cases which shall be concluded within 12 
months of filing of the Complaint, unless upon a showing of good cause, the Court grants an 
application to otherwise designate the action. General civil cases will only be exempted from the 
aforesaid delay reduction objectives and rules upon proper application and requisite showing of 
exceptional circumstances as provided by California Rules of Court, Rules 3.714 and 3.715. 

 

(e) It is the policy of this Court that once any date has been set, it cannot be changed 
without a showing of good cause. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

15 

 

 

 
 
RULE 6.4.1  ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR) 

(a) Court ADR Policy 

It is the policy of this Court to secure a fair, timely, and efficient disposition of every civil case 
before it (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.700); to achieve a just and effective resolution of each 
general civil case through active management and supervision of the pace of litigation (Cal. 
Rules of Court, rule 3.713(c)); and to develop and implement processes and procedures to 
improve court operations and responsiveness to the public.  (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 
10.601(b)(6).) 

 
It has been well documented through numerous Judicial Council-sponsored pilot programs, 
Feasibility and Planning studies, and Implementation programs that the use of mediation is 
effective in meeting all of these objectives.  Specifically, benefits included reductions in trial 
rates, case disposition time, and the courts’ workload; increases in litigant satisfaction with the 
court’s services; and decreases in litigant costs.  

 
It is therefore the policy of this Court to apply mediation where appropriate, however any 
utilization of ADR services shall have the prior approval of the court. 

 
 

(b) Mandatory Referrals 
 
The Presiding Judge has elected to apply the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure section 1775, 
et seq., to eligible cases, and to refer to mediation all cases of unlimited jurisdiction in which the 
amount in controversy does not exceed $50,000 for each plaintiff.  In addition, any civil action in 
which a party to the action is a public agency or public entity, with the exception of child support 
cases, shall be referred to mediation.  These referrals shall be mandatory, unless there is good 
cause to dispense with ADR. 

 
 

(c) Case-by-Case Referrals 
 
Further, this Court has elected to apply the provisions of Government Code section 68600, et 
seq., to identify all other civil cases that may be protracted or amenable to alternative dispute 
techniques, and to refer such cases to mediation after review at the Case Management and Trial 
Setting Conference, or any time thereafter. (See also Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.722(a)); Cal. 
Rules of Court, rule 3.727(6).) 

 
 

(d) Attendance at the Mediation Session. 
 

(1) Parties. All named parties and their counsel are required to attend the 
mediation session unless excused under subsection 4 of this section. This requirement 
reflects the Court's view that the principal values of mediation include affording litigants 
the opportunity to articulate directly to other litigants and a neutral mediator their 
positions and arguments and to hear them first hand. Mediation also enables parties to 
collaborate in the search for mutually agreeable solutions. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

16 

 

 

 
 

a. Corporation or Other Entity. A party other than a natural 
person (e.g., a corporation or an association) satisfies this attendance 
requirement if represented by a person (other than outside counsel) who has 
authority to settle and who is knowledgeable about the facts of the case. 

 

b. Government Entity. A unit or agency of government satisfies 
this attendance requirement if represented by a person who has, to the 
greatest extent feasible, authority to settle, and who is knowledgeable 
about the facts of the case, the governmental unit's position, and the 
procedures and policies under which the governmental unit decides whether 
to accept proposed settlements. If the action is brought by a governmental 
entity on behalf of one or more individuals, at least one such individual also 
shall attend. 

 

(2) Counsel.  Each party shall be accompanied at the mediation by the lawyer 
who will be primarily responsible for handling the trial of the matter. 

 

(3) Insurers.  Insurer representatives who are necessary are required to attend 
in person. 

 

(4) Request to be excused. A person who is required to attend mediation may 
be excused from attending in person only after demonstrating to the court that his or her 
personal attendance would impose an extraordinary or otherwise unjustifiable hardship, 
or upon stipulation with concurrence of the mediator.  A person excused from appearing 
in person at the mediation session shall be available to participate by telephone. 

 

(5) Failure to comply with this rule may result in an award of attorney fees or 
sanctions pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 2.30, Code of Civil Procedure, 
section 128.5, and Rule 6.19. 

 

(e) The ADR Administrator, under the guidance of the Presiding Judge, shall prepare 
and implement Mediation Program procedures as appropriate to fulfill the intent of this Rule. 
(Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 6.4.2  REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDRESSING COMPLAINTS ABOUT COURT- 

PROGRAM MEDIATORS 
 

(a) Application and Purpose.  This rule is intended to promote the resolution of 
complaints that mediators in court-connected mediation programs for civil cases may have 
violated a provision of the rules of conduct for such mediators in article 2 of the California Rules 
of Court.  They are intended to help the court promptly resolve any such complaints in a manner 
that is respectful and fair to the complainant and the mediator and consistent with the California 
mediation confidentiality statutes. 

 

(b) Definitions.  As used in this rule, unless the context or subject matter requires 
otherwise: 

 
 

Court. 

 

(1) “The rules of conduct” means rules 3.850-3.860 of the California Rules of 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

17 

 

 

 
 

(2) “Court-program mediator” means a person subject to the rules of conduct 
under rule 3.851 of the California Rules of Court. 

 

(3)       “Inquiry” means an unwritten communication presented to the court’s 
complaint coordinator indicating that a mediator may have violated a provision of the 
rules of conduct. 

 

(4) “Complaint” means a written communication presented to the court’s 
complaint coordinator indicating that a mediator may have violated a provision of the 
rules of conduct. 

 

(5) “Complainant” means a person who makes or presents a complaint. 
 

(6) “Complaint coordinator” means the person designated by the presiding 
judge under subsection (c)1 of this rule to receive complaints and inquiries about the 
conduct of mediators. 

 

(7) “Complaint committee” means a committee designated or appointed to 
investigate and make recommendations concerning complaints under subsection (d)4.b of 
this rule. 

 

(8) “Complaint procedure” means a procedure for presenting, receiving, 
reviewing, responding to, investigating, and acting on any inquiry or complaint. 

 

(9) “Complaint proceeding” means all of the proceedings that take place as 
part of a complaint procedure concerning a specific inquiry or complaint. 

 

(10) “Mediation communication” means any statement that is made or any 
writing that is prepared for the purpose of, in the course of, or pursuant to a mediation or 
a mediation consultation, as defined in Evidence Code section 1115, and includes any 
communications, negotiations, and settlement discussions between participants in the 
course of a mediation or a mediation consultation. 

 

(c) Complaint coordinator. 
 

(1)       Designation of the complaint coordinator.  The presiding judge shall 
designate a person who is knowledgeable about mediation to serve as the complaint 
coordinator. 

 

(2) Identification of the complaint coordinator.  The court shall make the 
complaint coordinator’s identity and contact information readily accessible to litigants 
and the public. 
(d) General requirements for complaint procedures and complaint proceedings. 

(1) Submission and referral of inquiries and complaints to the complaint 
coordinator. All inquiries and complaints must be submitted or referred to the complaint 
coordinator. 

 

(2) Acknowledgement of complaint.  The complaint coordinator shall send the 
complainant a written acknowledgement that the court has received the complaint. 

 

(3) Preliminary review and disposition of complaints. The complaint 
coordinator shall conduct a preliminary review of all complaints to determine whether the 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

18 

 

 

 
 

complaint can be informally resolved or closed, or whether the complaint warrants 
investigation. 

 

(4) Procedure for complaints not resolved through the preliminary review. 
The following procedures are required only if a complaint is not resolved or closed 
through the preliminary review. 

 

a. Mediator’s notice and opportunity to respond.  The mediator shall 
be given notice of the complaint and an opportunity to respond. 

 

b. Investigation and recommendation.  The complaint shall be 
investigated and a recommendation concerning court action on the complaint shall 
be made by either an individual who has experience as a mediator and who is 
familiar with the rules of conduct stated in article 2 of the California Rules of 
Court or a complaint committee that has at least one such individual as a member. 
The presiding judge may waive the requirement for participation by an individual 
who has experience as a mediator in conducting the investigation and making the 
recommendation if the court cannot find a suitable qualified individual to perform 
the required functions or for other grounds of hardship. 

 

c. Final decision.  The final decision on the complaint shall be made 
by the presiding judge or his or her designee, who shall not be the complaint 
coordinator or an individual who investigated the complaint before its submission 
for final decision. 

 

(5) Notice of final action 
 

a. The court shall send the complainant notice of the final action 
taken by the court on the complaint. 

 

b. If the complaint was not closed during the preliminary review, the 
court shall send notice of the final action to the mediator. 
(6) Promptness.  The court shall process complaints promptly at all stages. 
(7) Records of complaints.  The court shall maintain sufficient information 

about each complaint and its disposition to identify any history or patterns of complaints 
submitted under this rule. 

 

(e) Permissible court actions on complaints.  After an investigation has been 
conducted, the presiding judge or his or her designee may do one or more of the following: 

 

(1) Direct that no action be taken on the complaint; 
(2) Counsel, admonish, or reprimand the mediator; 

(3) Impose additional training requirements as a condition of the mediator 
remaining on the court’s panel or list; 

 

(4) Suspend the mediator from the court’s panel or list or otherwise 
temporarily prohibit the mediator from receiving future mediation referrals from the 
court; or 

 

(5) Remove the mediator from the court’s panel or list or otherwise prohibit 
the mediator from receiving future mediation referrals from the court. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

19 

 

 

 
 

(f) Confidentiality of complaint proceedings, information, and records 
 

(1) Intent.  This rule is intended to: 
 

a. Preserve the confidentiality of mediation communications as 
required by Evidence Code sections 1115-1128; 

 

b. Promote cooperation in the reporting, investigation, and resolution 
of complaints about court-program mediators; and 

 

c. Protect mediators against damage to their reputations that might 
result from the disclosure of unfounded complaints against them. 

 

(2) Preserving the confidentiality of mediation communications.  All 
complaint procedures and complaint proceedings shall be designed and conducted in a 
manner that preserves the confidentiality of mediation communications, including but not 
limited to the confidentiality of any communications between the mediator and individual 
mediation participants or subgroups of mediation participants. 

 

(3) Confidentiality of complaint proceedings.  All complaint proceedings shall 
occur in private and shall be kept confidential.  No information or records concerning the 
receipt, investigation, or resolution of an inquiry or a complaint may be open to the 
public or disclosed outside the course of the complaint proceeding except as provided in 
subdivision 4 of this section, or as otherwise required by law. 

 

(4) Authorized disclosures.  After the decision on a complaint, the presiding 
judge, or a person whom the presiding judge designates to do so, may authorize the 
public disclosure of information or records concerning the complaint proceeding that do 
not reveal any mediation communications.  The disclosures that may be authorized under 
this subdivision include the name of a mediator against whom action has been taken 
under this rule, the action taken, and the general basis on which the action was taken.  In 
determining whether to authorize the disclosure of information or records under this 
subdivision, the presiding judge or the designee shall consider the purposes of the 
confidentiality of complaint proceedings stated in subdivisions (1)(b) and (1)(c) of this 
section. 

 

(5) Disclosures required by law.  In determining whether the disclosure of 
information or records concerning a complaint proceeding is required by law, the court 
shall consider the purposes of the confidentiality of complaint proceedings stated in 
subdivision (1) of this section.  If it appears that the disclosure of information or records 
concerning a complaint proceeding that would reveal mediation communications is 
required by law, before the information or records are disclosed, notice shall be given to 
any person whose mediation communications may thereby be revealed. 

 

(g) Disqualification from subsequently serving as an adjudicator.  A person who has 
participated in a complaint proceeding or otherwise received information about the substance of 
a complaint, other than information that is publicly disclosed under subdivision (f)4 of this rule, 
must not subsequently hear or determine any contested issue of law, fact, or procedure 
concerning the dispute that was the subject of the underlying mediation or any other dispute that 
arises from the mediation as a judge, an arbitrator, a referee, or a juror, or in any other 
adjudicative capacity, in any court action or proceeding. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

20 

 

 

 
 

(h) Privilege to serve as a court-program neutral.  Inclusion on a court list of ADR 
neutrals and eligibility to be recommended, appointed, or compensated by the court to serve as a 
neutral are privileges that are revocable and confer no vested right on the neutral.  (Adopted, 
effective July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 6.5 FILING OF THE COMPLAINT 

 
Upon filing a Complaint, the Plaintiff shall receive the following from the Clerk: 

 
 

(a) Summons and Complaint indicating the case number; 
 

(b) Notice and date of the Case Management and Trial Setting Conference, which 
will be set within one hundred fifty (150) days of the filing of the original Complaint; 

 

(c) A blank Case Management Statement (form CM-110). (Any Cross-Complainant 
naming new parties will also be served with a blank Case Management Statement (form CM-
110)); and, 

 

(d) ADR Information Package, containing a blank Stipulation to Participate in 
Mediation. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; As Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 6.6  SERVICE OF SUMMONS, COMPLAINT, AND NOTICE OF CASE 

MANAGEMENT AND TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE 
 

(a) At the time of serving the Summons and Complaint (and a Cross-Complaint upon 
a new party), the responding party shall be served with the Notice of the Case Management and 
Trial Setting Conference, a blank Case Management Statement (form CM-110), and a blank 
Stipulation to Participate in Mediation. 

 

(b) Within sixty (60) days of filing, the Complaint must be served and a proof of 
service filed with the Court. When a complaint is voluntarily amended for the first time, pursuant 
to CCP § 472, before the Defendant answers (even after demurrer), the time herein shall run 
from the file date of the amended Complaint. 

 

(c) Upon failure to serve the Complaint and file a proof of service as required above, 
an Order to Show Cause may issue as to why sanctions should not be imposed for failure to 
comply with this Rule. Responsive papers to the Order to Show Cause must be filed and served 
five (5) days in advance of the hearing. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended, effective 
July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 6.7 RESPONSIVE PLEADINGS 

 
(a) Each party served shall file and serve all necessary responsive pleadings within 

the time required by law. 
 

(b) Absent the filing of the responsive pleadings, the Plaintiff is required, within ten 
(10) days after the statutory time for filing the responsive pleadings, to request the entry of 
default, as herein provided. Failing that, an Order to Show Cause will issue as to why sanctions 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

21 

 

 

 
 
should not be imposed. Responsive papers to the Order to Show Cause must be filed and served 
five (5) days in advance of the hearing. 

 

(c) After a request for entry of default is filed, the Court will set and notice the case 
for default hearing. In lieu of appearance and in an appropriate case, a declaration under Code of 
Civil Procedure § 585 may be submitted. 

 

(d) Default hearings and judgments need not be pursued in multi-defendant cases 
until the entire action against all responding defendants has concluded. 

 

(e) Parties may seek to set aside a default by a stipulation submitted with a proposed 
Order. If the Court approves the Order, an Answer or other responsive pleading must be filed 
within ten (10) days of the filing of the Order. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
 
RULE 6.8 MOTIONS TO AMEND PLEADINGS 

 
Proposed amended pleadings shall be separately lodged with the Clerk for potential 

filing, with a true and correct copy attached as an exhibit to the moving papers. (Adopted, 
effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 6.9  CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE AND ADR 

STIPULATION 
 

Each appearing party shall file and serve a completed Case Management Statement 
(form CM-110) at least five (5) court days before the first Case Management and Trial Setting 
Conference. Each party subject to Rule 6.4.1(b) shall file a completed Stipulation to Participate 
in Mediation along with the Case Management Statement (form CM-110). (Adopted, effective 
January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 6.10  CASE MANAGEMENT AND TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE 

 
(a)       Counsel for each appearing party shall attend the Case Management and Trial 

Setting Conference, unless the parties have arranged with the Court's Calendar Clerk, at least 
two days prior to the conference, to have the conference conducted by telephone. Such 
arrangements for a telephone conference shall be confirmed in writing, specifying which counsel 
will be appearing telephonically, what telephone number they will be communicating from, and 
who will be responsible for making conference call arrangements. 

 

(b) Counsel appearing at the Case Management and Trial Setting Conference shall be 
familiar with the case, prepared to discuss all matters, and commit to the setting of a trial date, 
and other pre-trial settings. Counsel who fails to attend or participate shall be subject to 
sanctions. 

 

(c) At the Case Management and Trial Setting Conference, the Court may make all 
appropriate pre-trial orders, including, but not necessarily limited to, the following: 

 

(1) Dismiss Defendants, with the exception of DOE defendants. Orders 
dismissing defendants, fictitious cross-defendants, served and unserved defendants and 
cross-defendants who have not appeared and against whom no default has been taken, 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

22 

 

 

 
 

unless the Court for good cause otherwise orders and sets a date by which they shall be 
served; 

 

(2) Make Orders on stipulations to binding arbitration, judicial arbitration, set 
the date for completion of the arbitration and filing of the award, and/or set a future status 
conference date for referral to arbitration. The Court and parties shall examine and 
consider alternative dispute resolution programs and procedures available to the parties; 

 

(3) Upon stipulation or the Court's determination that it is reasonably probable 
that the amount in controversy will not exceed $25,000, make Orders transferring and/or 
designating the case as a "Limited Civil Case" within the meaning of California Code of 
Civil Procedure §§ 85 et. seq.; 

 

(4) Make Orders establishing a plan regulating the timing, scope, issues, and 
deadlines for completing any remaining discovery; 

 

(5) Make Orders scheduling the exchange of information relating to expert 
witnesses required under Section 2034.210 of the Code of Civil Procedure and 
depositions of expert witnesses unless the parties stipulate that no expert witnesses will 
be called. The Court shall closely examine a claim that multiple expert witnesses are 
required; 

 

(6) Make Orders scheduling dates by which law and motion matters must be 
completed; and, 

 

(7) Make Orders setting further interim case management/status conferences, 
setting the mandatory settlement conference, pre-trial conference, and the trial date. 

 

(8) Make Orders for cases subject to mandatory mediation pursuant to Rule 
6.4.1(b), set date for completion of mediation, and/or set a future status conference date. 

 

(9) Upon the Court’s determination that the case may be protracted or 
amenable to alternative dispute techniques and thus appropriate for referral to mediation 
pursuant to  Rule 6.4.1(c), make Orders, set date for completion of mediation, and/or set a 
future status conference date. 

 

(d) Failure to file cross-complaints shall not be considered a valid ground for 
enlarging the time for trial, arbitration or other processes. Untimely cross-complaints shall, in 
most cases, be served so as not to delay the orderly processes of the court. 

 

(e) Counsel for cases subject to mandatory mediation pursuant to Rule 6.4.1(b) who 
have not filed their Stipulation to Participate in Mediation, or Counsel for cases subject to Rule 
6.4.1(c) who object to referral to mediation, must show cause, or be subject to Sanctions under 
California Rules of Court, rule 2.30, Code of Civil Procedure, section 128.5, and Rule 6.19. 
(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 6.11  MANDATORY SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE 

 
(a) As to all cases, Mandatory Settlement Conferences shall be set approximately six 

(6) weeks prior to the trial, or at such other date the Court determines to be appropriate. In 
selecting a date for the Settlement Conference, the Court will consider the needs of the party to 
conduct discovery and to otherwise be prepared to engage in a meaningful settlement conference. 
The settlement conference will be set sufficiently prior to trial so to avoid the potential of 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

23 

 

 

 
 
unnecessarily obtaining the assignment of a visiting trial judge, and/or the issuance of summons 
to prospective jurors. The Settlement Conference will also be set on a date which in the Court's 
opinion promotes the orderly calendaring of the Court's business and promotes judicial 
efficiency and economy. 

 

(b) Settlement Conferences are mandatory and require personal appearances of all 
attorneys and self-represented litigants who will be actually trying the case. Personal appearances 
are also mandatory for all parties. In those cases where a party is represented by an insurance 
carrier, or in any tort case wherein a party who might be liable for damages has insurance 
coverage, a representative of that carrier must also be present, who is authorized to make all 
decisions regarding the case, unless excused by the judge. Where such an excuse has been 
granted, such representative must be immediately accessible by telephone at all times during the 
conference. Corporate parties and governmental entities must be represented by a responsible 
officer in addition to and separate from counsel for such parties, who are authorized to make all 
decisions regarding the case, subject only to the approval of any governing board having the 
ultimate power to make such decisions. 

 

(c) Each party shall serve and file at least five (5) judicial days prior to the Settlement 
Conference, a settlement conference brief including a statement identifying the parties and their 
attorneys, a statement of facts, injuries, damages, legal issues and contentions, and a statement as 
to the status of settlement negotiations between the parties to date. 

 

(d) The failure of any person to appear at, prepare for, or participate in good faith in a 
mandatory settlement conference, in conformity with the requirements of these rules, unless 
good cause is shown for such failure, is an unlawful interference with the proceedings of the 
Court and may result in sanctions. 

 

(e) For those cases previously referred to or stipulating to mediation, at least ten (10) 
court days prior to the Settlement Conference, the parties shall file a Statement of Agreement or 
Non-agreement, Form ADR-100. Parties who fail to file the Statement will be subject to 
sanctions at an Order to Show Cause hearing.  (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended 
July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 6.12  MOTIONS IN LIMINE 

 
Generally the Court summons jurors for individual trials. It is the policy of the Court to 

minimize delay and inconvenience for prospective jurors and trial jurors. Absent leave of Court, 
upon a showing of good cause, all motions in limine shall be heard at the Pre-trial Conference, 
be in writing, and are to be served and filed at least five (5) judicial days prior to the Pre-trial 
Conference. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 6.13   INSPECTION OF EXHIBITS 

 
Prior to the Pre-trial Conference, attorneys and self-represented litigants for all parties 

shall have personally inspected all pre-marked exhibits which are intended by the attorneys and 
self-represented litigants to be used at the time of trial. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; 
Amended July 1, 2024) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

24 

 

 

 
 
RULE 6.14  SUBMISSION OF JUDGE'S COPY OF PLEADINGS AND EXHIBITS 

 
 
 

On a case by case basis, the Court may direct the parties to lodge with the Court an 
additional copy of any or all pleadings and exhibits, so that the same may be used by the Court. 
(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 6.15  PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE 

 
(a) The Court shall set a pre-trial conference date approximately five (5) judicial days 

prior to the date of trial. Personal appearances are mandatory for all attorneys representing the 
parties, and who will actually be trying the case. 

 

(b) At least five (5) judicial days prior to the pre-trial conference, counsel shall have 
served, exchanged, and filed with the Court the following: 

 

(1)       A proposed short statement of the case to be read to the jury. Counsel shall 
meet and confer and make a good faith effort to submit an agreed upon joint statement of 
the case. 

 

(2) Any proposed voir dire questionnaires; 
 

(3) A witness list containing a brief statement of anticipated testimony of each 
witness; 

 

(4) A list of pre-marked exhibits to be used at trial; 
(5) Requested CACI and special jury instructions; 

(6) Proposed verdict forms, and in any case where special verdicts or findings 
will be required, proposed form of any special verdicts or interrogatories which will be 
required for the resolution of the case; 

 

(7) Any in limine motions; and, 
 

(8) A Pre-trial Conference Brief which includes an estimate as to the length of 
trial, a statement of the facts, law and respective contentions of the parties regarding 
liability, damages, nature and extent of injuries, any unusual evidentiary or legal issues 
anticipated at trial, and all matters of fact believed by any party to be appropriate for 
stipulation. 

 

(c) Transcripts of all depositions which will be utilized during the trial shall be lodged 
with the Clerk of the Court prior to or at the time of the Pre-trial Conference. The Court will 
utilize the lodged deposition, and it is counsel's responsibility to provide sufficient copies for use 
by counsel and the witness, if desired. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended, effective 
July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 6.16  WITNESSES 

 
Once trial is commenced, each party shall have witnesses available to utilize to the fullest 

extent possible every trial day. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

25 

 

 

 
 
RULE 6.17  COURT REPORTER 

 
The Court neither provides nor arranges for the services of a court reporter in general 

civil cases. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 
 
RULE 6.18  JUDICIAL ARBITRATION 

 
The court hereby adopts the provisions of subdivision (b) of section 1141.11 of the 

California Code of Civil Procedure.  The court determining that it is in the best interests of 
justice, all nonexempt, unlimited civil cases shall be submitted to arbitration as provided in 
Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of Civil Procedure and this court’s Local Rules of Court, if 
the amount in controversy, in the opinion of the court, will not exceed fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) for each plaintiff.  This court also adopts the provisions of subdivision (a) of section 
1775.3 of the California Code of Civil Procedure, allowing for the submission of the matter to 
mediation as otherwise provided by this court’s Local Rules of Court, including, but not 
necessarily limited to, the provisions of Rule 6.4.1 herein above. (Adopted, effective January 1, 
2002; Amended, effective July 1, 2010) 

RULE 6.19  SANCTIONS 

If the Court finds that any party has not proceeded with due diligence or has otherwise 
failed to comply these Rules, sanctions may be imposed. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 6.20  ATTORNEY FEES IN CIVIL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS 

 
(a) In actions on promissory notes and contracts providing for the payment of 

attorney fees, whenever a prevailing party is entitled to the recovery of reasonable attorney fees, 
the following schedule shall be considered by the court, in its discretion, in awarding attorney 
fees: 

 

(1) Default Action. Exclusive of costs and interest, 
 

a.         Twenty-five percent (25%) of the first two thousand dollars 
($2,000) awarded as damages; 

 

b.         Twenty percent (20%) of the next four thousand dollars ($4,000); 
c.         Fifteen percent (15%) of the next four thousand dollars ($4,000); 
d.         Ten percent (10%) of the next ten thousand dollars ($10,000); 

e.         Five percent (5%) of the next thirty thousand dollars ($30,000); 
and,  

 
f. Two percent (2%) of amounts in excess of the first fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000). 
 

(2) Contested Action. The same amount as computed under paragraph (A)(1), 
increased by such compensation computed on an hourly or per-day basis for any 
additional research, general preparation, trial or other services as may be allowed by the 
court. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

26 

 

 

 
 

(b) Where a defendant is the prevailing party, the fees shall be fixed by reasonable 
compensation computed on an hourly or per-day basis for research, general preparation, trial or 
other services rendered. 

 

(c) Where a prevailing party is entitled to the recovery of reasonable attorney fees in 
an otherwise appropriate clerk’s judgment, the Clerk shall include attorney fees computed 
pursuant to the fee schedule contained in this Rule. 

 

(d) In any case where a party claims fees in excess of those allowed by this Rule, 
application for attorney fees shall be made to the court, supported by declarations setting forth 
the legal and factual basis for the claimed attorney fees.  The fees shall thereupon be fixed by the 
court. (Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

27 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE VII FAMILY 
LAW RULES 

 
 
RULE 7.1 FINANCIAL ISSUES 

 
The following rules apply to all Family Law, Domestic Violence, Paternity, and 

Department of  Child Support Services proceedings where any financial matter is at issue, 
including, but not necessarily limited to, any request for child support, spousal support, family 
support, or attorneys fees and/or costs. The Court strongly encourages the parties to completely 
and timely disclose all relevant financial information to each other and the Court whenever a 
financial matter is at issue. 

 

(a) REQUIREMENT OF COMPLETED INCOME AND EXPENSE 
DECLARATION. In all such proceedings, prior to every default hearing and every contested 
hearing, there shall be served and filed by each party an Income and Expense Declaration and a 
Property Declaration, on the forms prescribed respectively by the California Rules of Court, 
unless the matter to be considered at the hearing does not involve the consideration of any 
financial issue. Such statements shall show conditions as they existed no earlier than 60 days 
prior to the hearing, shall be executed by the declarant on a date not earlier than 60 days prior to 
the hearing, shall be completely filled out so that every blank calling for information available to 
the declarant is filled out (with the word "none," if that be an appropriate response), and shall be 
filed no later than two court days prior to the hearing, unless an earlier filing is required by rule 
of statute. Parties are encouraged to serve and file such declarations at least five (5) days prior to 
any such hearing. An Income and Expense Declaration is not fully complete unless it contains 
the following: 

 

(1) Schedules wherever required (including all business income, commission 
income, rental income, interest income, etc.) These schedules shall completely set forth 
the source of income, total gross income, an itemization of all deductions, and the net 
income after deductions. Business expense schedules shall identify depreciation and any 
other non-cash expenses. 

 

(2) A fully completed section on attorney's fees, including the hourly rate, if 
any, even if attorney's fees have not been requested. 

 

(3) A schedule of bonuses, if any, setting forth the amount and date of the 
most recent bonus, the date on which the next bonus is expected to be received, and the 
amount of the next bonus (if known) 

 

(4) A statement of overtime and a description of the frequency of receipt. 
(5) An estimate of the other party's income. 

(6) Proof of self-employment income. If a party is self-employed, the income 
and expense declaration shall contain a full description of current year's claimed income 
and expenses and depreciation if the party is self-employed. In the event the other party 
requires additional time for hearing on the examination of these expenses, the court may 
consider a motion to set the matter over for hearing to a date certain. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

28 

 

 

 
 

(b) REQUIREMENT OF EXCHANGE OF FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS; 
PENALTY FOR LACK OF COMPLIANCE. In addition to timely service and filing of any and 
all moving papers, opposition, or reply documents, as required by law and these Rules, each 
party shall exchange, at least five (5) days prior to any hearing involving financial matters 
(unless an earlier time is required by rule or statute), wage stubs or other documents evidencing 
income for the preceding three (3) months. Additionally, each party shall provide to the other a 
copy of the party's most recent federal income tax return. If the hearing is scheduled between 
February 1 and the date the parties' tax return is filed, copies of all W-2 forms, 1099 forms, and 
other forms reflecting receipt of income during the previous year shall be exchanged. Where 
available, a self-employed party shall provide his/her most recent business profit and loss or 
financial statement. A failure to comply with this rule may result in an adverse ruling or either 
monetary, issue, or terminating sanctions. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
 
RULE 7.2    DETERMINATION OF CHILD AND SPOUSAL SUPPORT 

 
(a) For the purpose of determining guideline child support, in Title IV-D cases, the 

Court will only accept and use the State of California’s Guideline Calculator. 
 

(b) If the non-custodial parent is exercising visitation with the minor child or 
children, the court will use the actual time share in the guideline calculation. 

 

(c) An award of temporary spousal support, may in the Court's discretion, be 
calculated using, the state’s Guideline Calculator, Dissomaster computer software program, or 
any other support program, provided the same is certified pursuant to the provisions of Family 
Code § 
3830, and California Rules of Court, Rule 5.275. The provisions of this Rule are not intended to 
limit the Court's discretion except as otherwise provided by applicable law. (Adopted, effective 
January 1, 2002; Amended, effective July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 7.3    CHILD CUSTODY 

 
The Court is committed to the principle that parents should retain responsibility for child 

rearing and should not abdicate that authority to the Court. Consequently, extraordinary efforts 
are expended to assist parents in resolving differences and formulating a parenting plan that is in 
the best interest of the children. Mediation provides a framework within which parents can make 
their own decisions regarding the lives of their children. The Court believes that agreements 
made by the parties which are mutually viewed as being in the best interest of the children, have 
a substantially greater likelihood of successful implementation. Parties who are able to reach 
mediated agreements, especially during the early stages of separation and/or dissolution, 
significantly reduces the likelihood of costly and emotionally damaging litigation at every 
milestone in the child's life. Parties are encouraged to resolve disputes by using all available 
resources, including mediation in the private sector. If any parenting (custody/visitation) issues 
remain unresolved, "Court Mediation" is required prior to hearing. (Adopted, effective January 1, 
2002) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

29 

 

 

 
 
RULE 7.4 COURT MEDIATION AND PARENT EDUCATION 

 
(a) If any issue pertaining to child custody and/or child visitation remains unresolved, 

even following private mediation, the Parties are required and ordered, prior to hearing or trial, to 
participate in good faith in "Court Mediation," which is paid for by the Court. "Court Mediation" 
is mediation with the Mediator approved by the Superior Court of California, County of Inyo 
(also referred to herein as the "Court Mediator.") The Office of the Clerk and Office of the 
Court's Administrator maintains a current list of Court approved Mediators. Parties may of 
course initially utilize the services of a court approved mediator, without having first attempted 
mediation in the private sector. 

 

(b)       Prior to attending Court Mediation, all parties are required to participate in the 
Court's Pre-Mediation Orientation Program and domestic violence assessment. All parties are 
required to contact the Family Law Facilitator at 301 W. Line Street, Bishop, CA 
93514; Tel: (760) 872-6240 to schedule their intake, pre-mediation orientation, and domestic 
violence assessment. To assist parties, the Court through its Family Court Services Program, 
provides Extended Family Law Facilitator Services and assistance from a Family Court Services 
Coordinator. Information and details about the Pre-Mediation Orientation program, and 
availability of assistance from the Family Law Facilitator and/or Family Court Services 
Coordinator is available at the Office of the Court Clerk. 

 

(c) The Court’s protocol for mediation services in cases involving a history of 
domestic violence between the parties, or where a protective order as defined in  Family Code § 
6218 is in effect, includes the following: 

 

(1)       The Court’s Family Law Mediation Instructions & Requirements packet 
shall contain a statement of each party’s right to request separate mediation as provided 
by Family Code § 3181; 

 

(2) As required by Rule 7.4(b) above, both parties are required to participate 
in a pre-mediation intake and orientation through the offices of this Court’s Family Law 
Facilitator. Intake forms shall include a statement that if a party alleging domestic 
violence in a written declaration under penalty of perjury or a party protected by a 
protective order so requests, the mediator will meet with the parties separately and at 
separate times. 

 

(3) As required by Rule 7.4(b) above, both parties are required to complete a 
domestic violence assessment administered through this Court’s Office of the Family 
Law Facilitator, which assessment shall include both parties completing a written 
domestic violence screening form. 

 

(4) Upon request of the Family Law Facilitator, the Clerk’s Office will 
promptly conduct a search of this Court’s case management system to ascertain if either 
or both of the parties are subject to a protective order as defined in  Family Code § 6218. 

 

(5) The Family Law Facilitator shall notify the Mediator of any known history 
of domestic violence or applicable protective order. 

 

(6) The Family Law Facilitator and/or Mediator may contact the Court’s 
Executive Officer or his/her designee, to address special security needs, including, but 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

30 

 

 

 
 

not limited to, utilization of court facilities for conducting the mediation, and/or making 
special arrangements for the bailiff or other security staff to be available during 
mediation. 

 

(d) Attorneys should prepare clients to participate in mediation in an open, 
responsive, and receptive manner. Clients should be advised that the focus of mediation is on the 
present and future, and should come to mediation with proposals regarding residence, 
timesharing, education, child care, transportation, holidays, vacation, special needs of the 
children, and decision making responsibilities. 

 

(e) Initial Child Custody/Visitation mediation shall be “confidential mediation.” 
Notwithstanding this rule, the Court Mediator may under certain circumstances be required by 
law to report to Child Protective Services, and/or disclose the existence of threats of death or 
bodily harm in accordance with applicable law, including the Supreme Court's ruling in Tarasoff 
v. Board of Regents, 17 Cal.3d 425. Further, the Mediator may report to the Court the Mediator’s 
opinion that a child custody evaluation is indicated, appointment of minor’s counsel is indicated, 
and/or recommendation that to protect the well-being of the child involved in the controversy 
that restraining orders be issued. 

 

(f) If “confidential mediation” is not successful, in whole or in part, the Court may 
order the parties to participate in “non-confidential mediation” pursuant to Family Code § 
3183(a), wherein the Mediator shall submit a recommendation to the Court as to the custody of 
and/or visitation with the child or children. The Court may, without foundation, consider the 
report and recommendation of the Mediator. Non-confidential mediation shall be conducted by a 
Mediator named in the court’s separate list of “Court Approved Non-Confidential or 
Recommending Mediators.” Unless both parties stipulate otherwise, the Non-Confidential or 
Recommending Mediator shall not be the same Mediator who conducted “confidential 
mediation” with the parties. If an agreement is reached during “non-confidential” mediation, 
which the mediator does not believe is in the child or children’s best interest, the mediator’s 
report shall so inform the court with a statement of reasons. 

 

(g)       When an agreement is reached in confidential or non-confidential mediation that 
resolves all issues pending in any OSC or motion, the attorneys or parties shall prepare a written 
stipulation in proper form for filing as a stipulated order or judgment. 

 

(h) If paternity is disputed, the issue need not be resolved by the Court prior to 
mediation. Mediation shall not be denied to the parties on the basis that paternity is an issue in 
the proceeding before the court. (Family Code § 3172) The Court may make a pendente lite 
order granting visitation to a non-custodial parent absent the tests authorized by Evidence Code § 
621, upon a finding that the granting of such visitation rights would be in the best interests of the 
child. 

 

(i) A non-English-speaking parent must be accompanied by a neutral individual who 
is fluent in both English and the party's native language in order for mediation to proceed. 

 

(j) In the event one of the parties to the mediation is not a resident of Inyo County, 
application can be made to the Court to waive participation in the pre-mediation orientation 
program and/or to participate in mediation telephonically. 

 

(k) If the Court orders any party or child of a party, to participate in counseling as 
provided by Family Code § 3190, or any other provision of law, said party and their Counsel 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

31 

 

 

 
 
shall cooperate with the Family Court Services Coordinator in effectuating said counseling 
services. (Adopted, Effective 01-01-02; Amended July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 7.5 CHILD CUSTODY INVESTIGATIONS 

 
(a) No peremptory challenge is permitted of any child custody investigator or 

evaluator appointed by the Court pursuant to the provisions of Family Code §§ 3110 et seq. 
 

(b) A request by a party for a change of a court appointed child custody investigator 
or evaluator must be made by written motion, with service on counsel or the other party in 
propria persona. Such application may be made on an ex parte basis with notice by 10:00 a.m. 
the court day before the hearing per California Rules of Court, Rule 5.151. Such requests will 
only be granted upon a strong showing of good cause. 

 

(c)       The grievance procedure outlined herein is not for the use of expressing 
dissatisfaction regarding recommendations made by any court appointed child custody 
investigator or evaluator. 

 

(d) Any person with complaints about their experience with any court appointed child 
custody investigator or evaluator are encouraged to first raise their concerns with the individual 
involved and seek to resolve the concern. 

 

(e) The court appointed child custody investigator or evaluator is not an employee of 
the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Inyo, but rather an independent 
contractor. 

 

(f) Should a party wish to file a formal complaint, the same must be in writing, and 
served on the Presiding Judge of the Court. The Presiding Judge or his or her designee will 
review the complaint, investigate, and determine whether the complaint is meritorious. In the 
event the complaint is found to be meritorious, the Presiding Judge may in his or her discretion 
take such lawful action as the Presiding Judge deems appropriate, just, and proper. Such action 
may include removal of the court appointed child custody investigator or evaluator from the case 
involving the complaining party, and appointing another investigator or evaluator. (Adopted, 
Effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 7.6 CHILDREN IN COURTROOM 

 
While children who are the subject of litigation may appear at the courthouse, it is the 

policy of the Court not to have any subject child in the courtroom without the Court's prior 
knowledge and consent. Children shall remain the hallway, child's waiting room, or other 
appropriate and convenient location in the care of a responsible adult who is not a party to the 
action. (Adopted, Effective January 1, 2002) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

32 

 

 

 
 
RULE 7.7  APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL TO REPRESENT CHILD AND COMPLAINT 

PROCEDURE 
 

(a) Governed by the provisions of Family Code §§ 3150 et seq., and California Rules 
of Court, Appendix Div. 1, Section 20.5, the Court in its discretion may appoint counsel to 
represent the minor children in family law cases (minor’s counsel). 

 

(b) Counsel so appointed to represent the minor children shall have the following 
rights, unless otherwise limited by the Court's Order: 

 

(1) Reasonable access to the child with adequate notice; 
 

(2) Notice of any and all proceedings, including any request for examinations 
affecting the child; 

 

(3) Full access to all court pleadings and records; any and all medical, 
psychological, psychiatric, educational, and school testing and records; as well as all 
records maintained by Inyo County Child Protective Services (CPS), except that the 
identity of the reporting party on any CPS referral or report shall remain confidential, 
unless the reporting party is one of the parents; 

 

(4) The right to veto any physical or psychological examination or evaluation, 
for purposes of hearing or trial, which has not been ordered by the Court; 

 

(5) The right to assert on behalf of the child any privilege for discovery 
purposes; and, 

 

(6) The right to seek independent psychological, educational, and/or physical 
examination or evaluation of the child upon application to the Court. 

 

(c) A request by a party for a change of court appointed counsel for a minor child or 
children must be made by written motion, with service on all counsel, including minor’s counsel, 
and the other party if in propria persona. The notice of motion shall indicate the nature of the 
motion without setting forth specific or factual grounds in support of the motion.  The motion 
itself, supporting declarations, memorandums of points and authorities, and any other pleadings 
or documents filed with the court setting forth the grounds or basis seeking such removal or 
change in court appointed minor’s counsel, shall be filed under seal. Such motions will only be 
granted upon a strong showing of good cause. The motion shall initially be heard by a judge 
other than the judge assigned to hear the custody/visitation matter.  The judge initially hearing 
the motion may, in his or her discretion, refer the matter for further hearing and determination by 
the judge assigned to hear the custody/visitation matter. 

 

(1) The grievance procedure outlined herein is not for the use of expressing 
dissatisfaction regarding recommendations made by any court appointed minor’s counsel. 

 

(2) Any person with complaints about their experience with any court 
appointed minor’s counsel are encouraged to first raise their concerns with the individual 
attorney and seek to resolve the concern. 

 

(3) The court appointed minor’s counsel is not an employee of the Superior 
Court of the State of California, County of Inyo, but rather an independent contractor.Any 
counsel appointed must  meet the requirements set forth in Rule 5.242, California Rules of 
Court, and shall file in each case Form FL-322 (Declaration of Counsel for a Child 
Regarding Qualifications. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

33 

 

 

 
 

(4) In lieu of moving to remove and/or substitute court appointed minor’s 
counsel, should a party wish to file a formal complaint, the same must be in writing, and 
served on the Presiding Judge of the Court. The Presiding Judge or his or her designee 
will review the complaint, investigate, and determine whether the complaint is 
meritorious. In the event the complaint is found to be meritorious, the Presiding Judge 
may in his or her discretion take such lawful action as the Presiding Judge deems 
appropriate, just, and proper. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended, effective 
July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 7.8 FAMILY LAW FACILITATOR SERVICES 

 
As authorized by Family Code Section 10005, and provided funding is available for the 

same, the Inyo County Family Law Facilitator shall have the following additional duties; 
 

(a) With regard to the issues of child support and issues relating directly to the 
resolution of child support issues; 

 

(1) Meeting with litigants to mediate such issues; 
(2) Drafting stipulations to include all such issues agreed to by the parties; 
(3) If the parties are unable to resolve such issues with the assistance of the 

facilitator, prior to or at the hearing, and at the request of the court, reviewing the 
paperwork, examining documents, preparing support schedules, and advising the Judge 
whether or not the matter is ready to proceed with regard to such issues; 

 

(4) Preparing formal orders on such issues, consistent with the court's 
announced order in cases where both parties are unrepresented, as directed by the court; 

 

(5) Assisting the court with research and other responsibilities with regard to 
such issues, which will enable the court to be responsive to the litigants needs; 

 

(6) Serving as special master in proceedings with regard to such issues and 
making findings with regard to such issues to the court, except where the facilitator has 
served as a mediator in the case; and, 

 

(7) Developing programs for the Bar and community outreach through day 
and evening programs, video tapes, and other innovative means that will assist 
unrepresented and financially disadvantaged litigants to gain meaningful access to the 
Family Court regarding such issues. 

 

(b) Work to enhance and improve services available in Inyo County to children and 
parents, relating to issues of child support and issues directly related to the resolution of child 
support issues by working with the local Bar, Department of Child Support Services, Inyo 
County Child Protective Services, Inyo County Victim-Witness Assistance Program, Inyo 
County Health and Human Services Department (including Welfare, Behavioral Health Services, 
Substance (Abuse programs), Inyo County Probation Department, Wild Iris Women's Services, 
and other community groups and legal service organizations or private practitioners which 
provide mediation or settlement services, domestic violence treatment services, visitation 
supervision services, counseling, or other services to children and/or parents related to child 
support. 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.57", Right:  -0.01", Line
spacing:  single



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

34 

 

 

 
 

(c) Maintain records and statistical data and information pertaining to the 
services provided under this Rule and as may be required by Federal or State Law, California 
Rules of Court, or as may be required by the Administrative Office of the Courts, or by the 
Inyo County Superior Court. (Effective December 1, 1997) 

 
 
RULE 7.9 ARBITRATION 

 
Pursuant to the provisions of Family Code § 2554, the Court may in its discretion order 

arbitration of the character, value and division of the community estate, if in the Court's 
opinion, the total value of the community and quasi-community property in controversy does 
not exceed 
$50,000. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 7.10  FAMILY CENTERED CASE RESOLUTION PROCESS 

 
(a) Upon the filing of a Petition for Dissolution of Marriage, Legal Separation, 

Petition for Dissolution of Domestic Partnership, Petition for Legal Separation of Domestic 
Partnership, or Petition to Determine Parental Relationship, the Clerk shall issue a notice of 
setting of a Status Conference.  The Petitioner shall serve a copy of the Notice of Status 
Conference along with the Petition and Summons, and file a proof of service of the same. 

 

(b) Both parties are required to appear at the Status Conference; however, 
such appearance may be by CourtCall. No pleading need be filed for the Status 
Conference. 

 

(c) Absent express leave of Court, a mandatory settlement conference shall be 
held before any Dissolution of Marriage, Legal Separation, Petition for Dissolution of 
Domestic Partnership, Petition for Legal Separation of Domestic Partnership, or Petition to 
Determine Parental Relationship action is set for trial. 

 

(d)(e) At least five (5) days prior to the date set for mandatory settlement conference, 
the parties shall serve and file a "Statement of Issues, Contentions, and 
Proposed Disposition of the Case." Said Statement shall include a full and 
complete statement of property, income, and expenses. Information contained 
in a Final Disclosure Statement may be incorporated by reference, with a copy 
attached. The Settlement  Conference Statement must contain detailed 
statements of the party’s position on each issue to be decided at the long cause 
hearing or trial. If some issues were previously resolved, the Settlement 
Conference Statement must describe that resolution and refer to any filed 
supporting documents.  

 
 

(e) If the matter is not completely settled and set for trial, the Court may require 
the parties to serve and file another or amended Statement Of Issues, Contentions, And 
Proposed Disposition Of The Case prior to trial. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; 
Amended, effective July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 7.11  DEFAULT OR UNCONTESTED PROCEEDINGS 

 
In default and uncontested proceedings, the Court will review marital settlement 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

35 

 

 

agreements and proposed judgments, particularly with respect to child and spousal support. 
The Court will particularly scrutinize proposed judgments where one or both parties are in Pro 
Per, and the marriage was of long duration. The Court may in its discretion direct the filing of 
Income and Expense Declarations or other documentation, and set the matter for further 
hearing 
regarding the entry of the judgment. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 7.12   STIPULATIONS FOR USE OF SPECIAL MASTER IN CHILD 

CUSTODY CASES 
 

(a) “Special Master” designates the person appointed pursuant to Code of Civil 
Procedure § 638 in family law custody cases to make decisions about custody-related issues 
other than decisions involving the substantial modification of legal or physical custody.  Use 
of a Special Master is intended as an alternative to frequent, continuing custody litigation.  The 
Special Master may be a mental health professional or attorney who possesses the minimum 
qualifications deemed appropriate by the court to serve as a Special Master. 

 

(b) Parties may use a Special Master by agreement and written stipulation and 
order only. The court will not order parties to use a Special Master.  Upon execution of a 
stipulation appointing a Special Master which stipulation includes a specific time period 
during which the parties agree to participate with the Special Master, the court will enforce 
such a stipulation for the time period designated by the parties. 

 

(c) Upon appointment of a Special Master by stipulation of the parties, the Special 
Master may make decisions which, in the absence of an objection raised by a party by timely 
filing a motion with the court as more specifically set forth in the stipulation appointing the 
Special Master, will have the effect of a court order. 

 

(d) Any stipulation appointing a Special Master must include the following specific 
provisions: 

 

(1) A grievance procedure; 
(2) A term of appointment; 

(3) A definition of the scope of authority of the Special Master; 
(4) A statement of quasi-judicial immunity; 

(5) A hearing process; 
 

(6) A decision process; and, 
 

(7) An agreement for payment of fees charged by the Special Master. 
(Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

36 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE VIII 
PROBATE, GUARDIANSHIP, & CONSERVATORSHIP 

 
 
RULE 8.1 PROBATE INVESTIGATOR 

 
Contact information for the Court's Probate Investigator can be obtained by contacting 

the Court's Executive Office at the Courthouse in Bishop, CA (301 W. Line Street, Bishop, 
CA 93514), or calling (760) 872-6728. (Adopted, Effective 1-1-02; Amended, effective 
January 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 8.2 PROBATE REFEREE 

 
Information pertaining to the appointment of a Probate Referee can be obtained by 

contacting the Court's Probate Clerk at the Courthouse in Bishop, CA (301 W. Line Street, 
Bishop, CA 93514), or calling (760) 872-6728. (Adopted, Effective January 1, 2002; Amended, 
effective July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 8.3 SETTLEMENT OF MINOR'S CLAIM 

 
The following procedure shall be followed in the settlement of the claim of a minor 

whether by way of compromise, covenant not to sue, or stipulated judgment ("minor's 
compromise"). A petition for court approval of a compromise, or of a covenant not to sue 
or enforce judgement on, a minor’s disputed claim, or for compromise or settlement of a 
pending actionor proceeding to which a minor is a party, must be filed consistent with 
requirements fof the California Rules of Court (Rule 7.950, or Rule 7.950.5) 

 
(a) Requests for approval of minor's compromise shall be heard on the Probate 

Calendar. 
 

(b) The presence of the minor, the parent or guardian of the minor and counsel shall 
be required unless excused by the Court. 

 

  
 

(c) As prescribed by Probate Code § 3601, the Court shall award "reasonable 
attorney's fees." In making such an award, the Court shall consider the factors specified in 
California case law (See Niederer v. Ferriera (1987) 189 CA3d 1485; Witkin's California 
Procedure Volume 1, page 286, § 226). As a general guideline, claims for attorney's fees that 
exceed 25% of the net proceeds of the minor's compromise must be supported by a strong 
showing of reasonableness.  

 
(d)  The Court shall award reasonable attorneys fees on a case by case basis, 

considering the factors listed in the California Rules of Court, Rule 7.955 (Adopted, Effective 
January 1, 2002; Amended, effective July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 8.4 GUARDIANSHIP FUNDS 

 
As parents are required by statute to support their children, the Court will not permit 

guardianship funds to be used for the minor's maintenance where one or both parents are living 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

37 

 

 

except upon a showing of the parent's financial inability or other circumstances which would 
justify the Court in departing from this rule in the best interests of the minor. In all cases where 
guardianship funds are to be used for the ordinary expenses of supporting a minor, and where 
there is a parent living who has the obligation to support of the minor, the guardian must obtain 
Court approval prior to the expenditure of funds. A petition for authority to expend funds for 
support shall be accompanied by a detailed explanation (including financial statements, if 
necessary) of the parent's inability to support the child. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
RULE 8.5 REQUEST FOR WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS IN BLOCKED ACCOUNT 

 
(a) All requests or petitions for withdrawal of minor's funds deposited in a blocked 

account shall be made to the Court. Requests for withdrawal may be presented ex parte and shall 
be in completed form. Form MC-357 Petition to Withdraw Funds From Blocked Account shall 
be presented with the petition verifying the amount of each item of the proposed expenditure. Per 
California Rules of Court, Rule 7.954(b) a petition for the withdrawal of funds may be 
considered ex parte or set for hearing at the discretion of the court.  

 

(b) If the funds requested are for the support and maintenance of the minor and the 
petitioner is a parent, the parent shall file a declaration showing the parent's financial inability or 
other circumstances justifying the withdrawal. See Rule 8.4. 

 

(c) No subsequent order for withdrawal will be signed by the Court until the trustee 
or guardian has complied with the directs of the Court contained in prior withdrawal orders. This 
means that all supporting vouchers and required certifications and declarations shall be on file 
with the Clerk. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 8.6 PUBLIC GUARDIAN FEES 

 
This Court's Standing Order No. 18-035 "Establishing Public Guardian Fees," is 

incorporated herein by reference as though set forth fully and at length. (See also Rule 2.6 infra) 
(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
RULE 8.7  PROTOCOL FOR PROBATE COURT, CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES, AND 

FAMILY COURT WHEN ISSUES OF CHILD ABUSE OR NEGLECT 
SURFACE IN PROBATE COURT GUARDIANSHIP PROCEEDINGS 

 
 
 

Section 1513(b) of the Probate Code requires that if the Probate Guardianship 
investigator finds that any party to the proposed guardianship alleges the child is a person 
described by Section 300 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, the case may be referred to the 
Inyo County Health & Human Services, Child Protective Services (CPS) to investigate potential 
dependencies.  Guardianships shall not be completed until the investigation required by Sections 
328 and 329 of the W & I Code is completed and a report is provided to the Court in which the 
guardianship proceeding is pending.  This investigation and report by CPS on cases referred by 
the Probate Court shall be completed whether or not a Temporary Guardianship has been 
ordered.   CPS shall coordinate with the Probate Investigator to obtain all case related 
information regarding any investigation related to the proposed or Temporary Guardianship, 
including the suitability of the temporary guardians. 

 
(a) General Referral to the Child Abuse Hotline 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

38 

 

 

 
In the event the Probate Court Guardianship Investigator or Probate Court Judge determines that 
the child appears to fall within Section 300 but neither parent in the case objects to the 
guardianship nor asks to have any of the children returned to his or her custody, and that 
placement in the home of the temporary guardians would not cause any of the children to meet 
any of the descriptions contained in section 300 of the Welfare and Institutions Code (W&I) 
which may cause them to be judged dependent children of the court, the 1513(b) requirement 
shall be fulfilled by having the Probate Guardianship Investigator  make a mandatory suspected 
child abuse/neglect report as required by Penal Code Sections 11164—11174.3.  CPS shall 
report the results of any investigation required by Sections 328 and 329 of the W & I Code to the 
Probate Guardianship Investigator within 21 calendar days of referral.  It is recognized that the 
investigation and report may be abbreviated in nature. 

 
 

(b) File an Affidavit Pursuant to WIC Sections 329, 331 
 
In the event the Probate Court Guardianship Investigator or Probate Court Judge determines that 
the child appears to fall within Section 300 and one or both parents in the case objects to the 
guardianship or asks to have any of the children returned to his or her custody OR that placement 
in the home of the temporary guardians may cause any of the children to meet any of the 
descriptions contained in section 300 W&I, then: 

 

(1) The Probate Court Guardianship Investigator or Probate Court Judge shall 
(a) call CPS to report the specific allegations and status of the guardianship petition; and 
(b) refer the matter to CPS using a Welfare and Institutions Code section 329 Application 
to Commence Juvenile Court Proceedings for the investigation required by Probate Code 
section 1513(b).  CPS and the Probate Guardianship Investigator shall confer and 
exchange information for the purpose of determining the most appropriate course of 
action. 

 

(2) The CPS investigation shall, in the event it is determined it is not 
appropriate to file a 300 W&I petition, provide a report to the Probate Court 
Guardianship investigator which shall include, but not be limited to, the following 
information:  a) a summary of the investigatory action;  b) an explanation of why the 
filing of a dependency petition is neither necessary or appropriate;  c) a recommendation 
regarding whether or not guardianship is warranted and the reasons accounting for the 
recommendation;  d) any other information resulting from the investigation which may be 
helpful to the Probate Court in assessing the appropriateness of the proposed or 
temporary guardians and the needs of the children and family.  The investigation and 
report shall be completed and submitted to the Probate Court and Probate Investigator 
within three weeks of the date of referral by the Probate Court. 

 

(3) In the event CPS files a 300 W&I petition in the case, CPS shall 
immediately notify the Probate Investigator who shall immediately notify the Probate 
Court Judge, and further investigatory action by the Probate Investigator as well as 
further Probate Court action with regard to guardianship shall be temporarily suspended. 
CPS shall immediately notify by phone and in writing the Probate Investigator of the 
results of the Juvenile Court proceedings including, but not limited to:  a) the sustaining 
or dismissal of the 300 W& I petition;  b) Juvenile Dependency Court exit orders.  In the 
event the 300 W&I petition is sustained, all Probate Court and Probate Investigatory 
action shall be suspended for the duration of dependency status.  In the event the W&I 
petition is dismissed , CPS shall immediately notify the Probate Investigator by phone 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

39 

 

 

 
 

and in writing, and shall forward a copy of any existing Court reports, and if no Court 
report exists, a case summary and exit status of the children.  In the event Dependency is 
established and later dismissed, CPS shall forward a copy of the Juvenile Dependency 
Court exit orders to the Probate Investigator. 

 
 

(c) Make Child Abuse Referral With Finding of Immediate Danger 
 
If the judge believes that the child’s situation is grave enough to warrant an immediate response 
by CPS,a protective custody warrant may be issued if the judge finds probable cause to support 
all of the following:  

1) The child is a person described in Section 300. 
2) There is a substantial danger to the safety or to the physical or emotional health 

of the child.  
3) There are no reasonable means to protect the child’s safety or physical health 

without removal.  
 
See WIC §§ 305, 340.   CPS will provide an immediate response to any referral that contains this 
legal finding.  In the alternative, CPS will immediately notify Probate Court staff that no 
emergency response social worker is available to respond.  The Probate Court can then decide 
whether to order the child into protective custody as described in 
1-d below.  The court should set a further hearing in 18 days for the Probate Investigator to 
report on the results of the CPS investigation. 

 
 

(d) Order Law Enforcement to Place Child Into Protective Custody 
 
The judge can exercise the court’s inherent authority to order law enforcement to place a child 
into protective custody and deliver the child to the county child welfare agency for investigation. 
The court should only do so upon making a finding, based upon evidence presented to the court, 
that there is reason to believe that the child is a person described by WIC § 300 AND either (a) 
the minor has an immediate need for medical care, or (b) the minor is in immediate danger of 
physical or sexual abuse, or (c) the child’s physical environment or the fact that the child is left 
unattended poses an immediate threat to the child's health or safety. (WIC §§ 305, 340) 

 
 

(e) See also Rule 9.3 herein below. 

(Adopted, effective July 1, 2010; Amended 

July 1, 2024) 
 
 
RULE 8.8 MEDIATION IN GUARDIANSHIP CASES 

 
In any case involving the guardianship of the person of a minor child, the Court may 

require the parties to participate in mediation as the court deems appropriate, including, but not 
limited to, the parties compliance with the provisions of Rule 7.4 herein above. (Adopted, 
effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

40 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE IX JUVENILE AND 
DEPENDENCY 

 
 
RULE 9.1  STANDING ORDERS PERTAINING TO JUVENILE AND DEPENDENCY 

CASES 
 

The following Standing Orders of this Court are incorporated herein by reference, as 
though set forth fully and at length: 

 
(a) "Inyo County Protocol For The Administration Of Psychotropic Medication," 

Standing Order No. SO AD 18-051; 
 

(b) "Order Pertaining To The Disclosure Of Juvenile Information," Standing Order 
No. 01-005; 

 

(c) "Inyo County Juvenile Protocol Pursuant To Welfare & Institutions Code § 
241.1," Standing Order No. 05-018; 

 

(d)       “Order Presuming Tribe’s Direct and Legitimate Interest in Juvenile Delinquency 
Proceedings Involving Designated Native American Youth (WIC § 676(a)),” Standing Order No. 
SISOAD-09-031; 

 

(e) “Order Presuming Toiyabe Family Services’ Direct and Legitimate Interest in 
Juvenile Delinquency Proceedings Involving Designated Native American Youth (WIC § 
676(a)),” Standing Order No. SISOAD-09-032; and, 

 

(f) “Standing Order Adopting Protocol For The Application Of ICWA In Juvenile 
Delinquency Cases,” Standing Order No. SISOAD-09-033. 

 

Copies of the aforesaid Standing Orders are available in the Office of the Clerk, located 
in the Courthouse (301 W. Line Street) Bishop, CA 93514, and may be available on the Court’s 
website. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended, effective July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 9.2  APPLICATION OF PSYCHOTROPIC MEDICATION PROTOCOL TO 

JUVENILE AS WELL AS DEPENDENCY CASES 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of California Rules of Court, Rule 5.640 this Court's protocol 
for the administration of psychotropic medication (see this Court's Standing Order No. SO AD 
18-051) shall be applicable to all children declared a ward of this Court under sections 
601 or 602 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code who are removed from the custody 
their parent or guardian, as well as to all children declared a dependent child of this Court under 
section 300 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code and removed from the custody of their 
parents or guardian. (See also Rule 2.6 infra)(Adopted, effective July 1, 2024) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

41 

 

 

 
 
RULE 9.3  JUVENILE DEPENDENCY, JUVENILE DELINQUENCY, FAMILY, 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND PROBATE COURTS EXCHANGE OF 
INFORMATION 

 
This rule addresses the exchange of information between Child Custody Evaluators (CCE) 

appointed by this Court pursuant to the provisions of Family Code § 3110 et seq.; Court 
Appointed Recommending (Non-confidential) Family Law Mediators (CRM) appointed pursuant 
to Family Code § 3183(a); Counsel appointed by this Court pursuant to the provisions of Family 
Code §§ 3150 et seq. to represent the child or children in a Family Law, Paternity, or Domestic 
Violence cases (CAC); Inyo County Juvenile Probation Department staff (JPD), Inyo County 
Child Protective Services staff (CPS), and this Court's Probate Court Investigator (PCI). The 
disclosure of information concerning children and their parents and caretakers by any of these 
agencies to each other is generally prohibited by law, unless specifically authorized by court rule 
or order. Nevertheless, a limited exchange of information about children or their parents or 
caretakers will serve the best interests of the child who is before the Court and the administration 
of justice. See also Rule 8.7 herein above. 

 
The Court hereby finds that the best interests of children appearing before the Juvenile, 

Family, Domestic Violence, and Probate Courts, the public interest in avoiding duplication of 
effort by the Courts and by the investigative agencies serving the Juvenile, Family, Domestic 
Violence, and Probate Courts and the value of having relevant information gathered by a court or 
court-serving agency outweighs the confidentiality interests reflected in Penal Code §§ 11167 
and 11167.5, Welfare & Institutions Code §§ 827 and 10850, Family Code § 1818, and Probate 
Code § 1513, and therefore good cause exists for the following rule: 

 
(a) Abuse/Neglect: CCE, CRM, PCI, and JPD may disclose to CPS staff who are 

investigating a suspected child abuse or neglect case, or involved in the investigation of a 
Welfare & Institutions Code § 241.1 protocol, the following information: 

 

(1) Whether the child, his/her parents, guardians, or caretakers are or have 
been the subject of a custody, delinquency or probate investigation, the findings and 
status of that investigation, the recommendations made or anticipated to be made to the 
Court by CCE, CRM, PCI, or JPD, and any Court orders in existence with respect to the 
child, parents, guardians, or caretakers. 

 

(2) Any statement made by the child or the child's parents, guardians, or 
caretakers which might bear upon the issue of the child's best interests in the pending 
child abuse or neglect case. In addition, CCE, CRM, PCI, or JPD staff may give to CPS 
staff who are investigating or supervising a suspected child abuse case a copy of any 
court orders. 

 

(3) CPS may include this information in court reports and keep such 
information in their case files. 

 

(b) Custody disputes: JPD, PCI, or CPS staff may disclose to the CCE and CRM 
mediating, investigating and/or evaluating a child custody dispute, JPD appointed to investigate a 
child custody dispute, and to the CAC, the following information: 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

42 

 

 

 
 

(1) Whether the child or his/her parents or caretaker are or have been the 
subject of a child abuse, neglect, probate or delinquency investigation, the findings and 
status of that investigation, the recommendations made or anticipated to be made to the 
Court by CPS, PCI, or JPD and any court orders in existence with respect to the child, 
parent, or caretaker. The identity of the reporting party of a suspected child abuse or 
neglect report shall not be disclosed, unless the reporting party is one of the parents. 

 

(2) Any statements made by the child or the child's parents, guardians or 
caretakers which might bear upon the issue of the child's best interests in the pending 
Family Court or Domestic Violence matter. In addition, JPD, PCI, or CPS may give to 
the CCE, CRM, JPD, and CAC, who are mediating or investigating a child custody 
dispute a copy of any orders. 

 

(3) CCE and CRM may include this information in court reports and keep 
such information in their confidential case files. 

 

(c) Delinquency: CCE, CRM, PCI or CPS may disclose to JPD staff who are 
investigating a delinquency case, or involved in the investigation of a Welfare & Institutions 
Code § 241.1 protocol, the following information: 

 

(1) Whether the child or his/her parents, guardian, or caretaker have been the 
subject of a child abuse, neglect, custody, or probate investigation, the findings and status 
of that investigation, the recommendations made or anticipated to be made to the Court 
by CCE, CRM, CPS, or PCI, and any Court orders in existence with respect to the child, 
parent, guardian, or caretaker. 

 

(2) Any statements made by the child's parents, guardians, or caretakers 
which might bear upon the issue of disposition in the delinquency proceeding. In 
addition, CCE, CRM, CPS, and PCI may give to JPD staff who are investigating or 
supervising a delinquency matter a copy of any court orders. 

 

(3) JPD may include this information in court reports and keep such 
information in their confidential case files. 

 

(d) Probate: CCE, CRM, CPS, and JPD may disclose to PCI who are investigating a 
probate guardianship or conservatorship matter the following information: 

 

(1) Whether the child or his/her parents, guardians, or caretakers have been 
the subject of a child abuse, neglect, custody, or delinquency investigation; the findings 
and status of that investigation; the recommendations made or anticipated to be made to 
the Court by CPS, CCE, CRM, or JPD; and any court orders in existence with respect to 
the child, parents, guardians, or caretakers. 

 

(2) Any statements made by the child or the child's parents, guardians, or 
caretakers which might bear upon the issue of the child's best interests in the pending 
probate guardianship or conservatorship matter. In addition, CCE, CRM, CPS, and JPD 
may give to PCI who is investigating or supervising a probate guardianship or 
conservatorship matter a copy of any court orders. 

 

(3) PCI may include this information in court reports and keep such 
information in their confidential case files. 

 

(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended, effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

43 

 

 

 
 
 
RULE 9.4 DEPENDENCY COUNSEL-QUALIFICATIONS 

 
(a) Every party in a dependency hearing shall be entitled to competent counsel as 

defined in California Rule of Court 5.660(b). All attorneys appearing in juvenile dependency 
proceedings must meet the minimum standards of competence set forth in these rules. These 
rules are applicable to attorneys representing public agencies, attorneys employed by public 
agencies, attorneys appointed by the court to represent any party in a juvenile dependency 
proceeding, and attorneys who are privately retained to represent a party to a juvenile 
dependency proceeding. 

 

(b)       Effective January 1, 2002, all attorneys who represent parties in juvenile court 
proceedings shall meet the minimum standards of training and/or experience set forth in these 
rules. 

 

(c) Each attorney of record for a party to a dependency matter pending before the 
court on January 1, 2002, who believes that he or she meets the minimum standards of 
competency shall complete and submit to the Court, on or before February 1, 2002, a 
Certification of Competency as defined by these rules. 

 

(d) Any attorney appearing before the Court in a dependency case pending on 
January 1, 2002, who does not meet the minimum standards of training or experience shall notify 
the Court to that effect and shall have until May 1, 2002 to complete the minimum number of 
hours of training required to fulfill the requirements of these rules. If the attorney fails to 
compete such training, the court may shall order, except in cases where a party is represented by 
retained counsel that certified counsel be substituted for the attorney who fails to complete the 
required training. In the case of retained counsel, the Court shall notify the party that his or her 
counsel has failed to meet the minimum standards required by these rules. The determination 
whether to obtain substitute private counsel shall be solely within the discretion of the party so 
notified. 

 

(e)       After January 1, 2002, any attorney appearing in a dependency matter for the first 
time, or who otherwise appears without being in full compliance with the provisions of this rule, 
shall complete and submit a Certification of Competency to the Court within ten (10) days of his 
or her first appearance in a dependency matter. 

 

(f) Said Certification of Competency shall be in the form of a declaration, setting 
forth the attorney's California State Bar number, certifying that the attorney is an active member 
of the California State Bar in good standing, certifying that the attorney has met the minimum 
standards for dependency practice as set forth in California Rules of Court, Rule 5.660 and this 
local rule, and detailing the attorney's completion of the minimum requirements for training, 
education, and/or experience. 

 

(g) In the case of an attorney who maintains his or her principal office outside of this 
county, proof of certification by the Juvenile Court of the California County in which the 
attorney maintains an office shall be sufficient evidence of competence to appear in a juvenile 
proceeding in this County. 

 

(h) Each attorney appearing in a dependency matter before the juvenile court shall not 
seek certification of competency and shall not be certified by the Court as competent until the 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

44 

 

 

 
 
attorney has completed the following minimum training and educational requirement. Prior to 
certification, the attorney shall have either: 

 

(1) Participated in at least eight hours of training or education in California 
juvenile dependency law, which training or education shall have included information on 
the applicable case law and statutes, the rules of court, judicial council forms, motions, 
trial techniques and skills, writs and appeals, child development, child abuse and neglect, 
family reunification and preservation, and reasonable efforts, or 

 

(2) At least six (6) months of experience in dependency proceedings in which 
the attorney has demonstrated competence in the attorney's representation of his or her 
clients in said proceedings. In determining whether the attorney has demonstrated 
competence, the court shall consider whether the attorney's performance has substantially 
complied with the requirements of these rules. 

 

(i) In order to retain his or her certification to practice before the juvenile court in 
dependency matters, each attorney who has been previously certified by the Court shall submit a 
new Certificate of Competency to the Court on or before the January 31st of the third year after 
the year in which the attorney is first certified and then every third year thereafter. The attorney 
shall attach to the renewal Certification of Competency evidence that he or she has completed at 
least eight (8) hours of continuing training or education directly related to dependency 
proceedings since the attorney was last certified. Evidence of completion of the required number 
of hours of training or education may include a copy of a certificate of attendance issued by a 
California MCLE provider. Attendance at a program sponsored or approved by the Judicial 
Council of California may also fulfill this requirement. 

 

(1) The attorney's continuing training or education shall be in the areas set 
forth above in subdivision (h)1 of this rule, or in other areas related to juvenile 
dependency practice including, but not limited to, special education, effects of domestic 
violence on children, mental health, health care, substance abuse, immigration issues, the 
rules of evidence, adoption practice, parentage issues, the Uniform Child Custody 
Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act, the Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, state and 
federal public assistance programs, the Indian Child Welfare Act, client interviewing and 
counsel techniques, case investigation and settlement negotiations, mediation, basic 
motion practice and the rules of civil procedure. 

 

(2) If the attorney fails to submit the required evidence or fails to complete the 
required minimum hours of continuing training or education, the Court may shall order, 
except in cases where a party is represented by retained counsel, that certified counsel be 
substituted for the attorney who fails to complete the required training. In the case of 
retained counsel, the Court may notify the party that his or her counsel has failed to meet 
the minimum standards required by these rules. The determination whether to 
obtain substitute counsel shall be solely within the discretion of the party so notified. 
(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002; Amended, effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

45 

 

 

 
 
RULE 9.5 STANDARDS OF DEPENDENCY REPRESENTATION 

 
(a) All attorneys appearing in dependency proceedings shall thoroughly investigate 

the accuracy of the allegations of the petition or other moving papers and the court reports filed 
in support thereof. This shall include conducting a comprehensive interview with the client to 
ascertain his or her knowledge of and/or involvement in the matters alleged or reported; 
contacting social workers and other professionals associated with the case to ascertain if the 
allegations and/or reports are supported by accurate facts and reliable information; consulting 
with and, if necessary, seeking the appointment of experts to advise the attorney or the Court 
with respect to matters which are beyond the expertise of the attorney and/or the Court; and 
obtaining such other facts, evidence, or information as may be necessary to effectively present 
the client's position to the Court. To the extent reasonably possible, the attorney shall determine 
the client's interests and the positions the client wishes to take in the matter. The attorney shall 
advise the client of the possible courses of action and of the risks and benefits of each. This shall 
include advising the client of the risks and benefits of resolving disputed matters without the 
necessity of a hearing, and of the necessity for adhering to court and/or statutorily mandated time 
limits. 

 

(b) Counsel for the child in a dependency proceeding is charged with representation 
of the child's interests, and as provided below, said representation may include causes of action 
and other interests to be advanced or protected by administrative or judicial proceedings outside, 
as well as inside the juvenile court system. 

 

(1) Absent exceptional circumstances, the attorney for the child shall have 
reasonable personal contact with the child regardless of age, and shall interview any child 
four years or older so the attorney may effectively represent to the Court how the child's 
wishes and interests may best be addressed. If the child is placed out of the home, in 
addition to interviewing the child, the attorney shall also interview the child's caretaker. 

 

(2) The attorney for the child shall conduct reasonable investigation of any 
causes of action or interests of the child beyond the scope of the dependency proceeding, 
and shall immediately advise the juvenile court in writing of information regarding any 
interest or right of the child to be protected or pursued in other judicial or administrative 
forums, recommending what action, if any, should be taken by counsel on behalf of the 
child (including possible joiner of public agencies in the dependency action), and 
requesting authorization and/or direction from the Court. 

 

(3) Upon receipt of the information, recommendation, and request by counsel, 
the Court shall do one or all of the following: 

 

a. Refer the matter to the appropriate agency for further investigation, 
and require a report to the Court and counsel within a reasonable time; 

 

b. Authorize and direct the child's attorney to initiate and pursue 
appropriate action; 

 

c. Appoint a guardian ad litem for the child if one is required to 
initiate and pursue appropriate action; and, 

 

d. Take any other action the Court deems reasonable and necessary to 
protect the interests and rights of the child. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

46 

 

 

 
 

(c) The Presiding Judge in consultation with the Presiding Judge of the Juvenile 
Court will regularly review the caseload of counsel appointed by the Court to represent parties in 
dependency cases. Prior to accepting any appointment to represent a party in a dependency 
action, Counsel shall disclose to the Court any concern Counsel might have with respect to the 
effect, if any, accepting such appointment might have on Counsel's ability to provide effective 
and competent representation to his or her clients, and/or the party to the dependency action to 
whom Counsel is about to be appointed. (Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
 
RULE 9.6  PROCEDURES FOR REVIEWING AND RESOLVING COMPLAINTS 

IN DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS 
 

(a) Any party to a dependency action may lodge a written complaint with the 
Presiding Judge concerning the performance of his or her appointed attorney in a dependency 
court proceeding. In the case of a complaint concerning the performance of an attorney 
appointed to represent a minor, the complaint may be lodged on the child's behalf by the Child 
Protective Services Worker, a relative, foster parent, or caretaker. 

 

(b) As mandated by California Rules of Court, Rule 5.660(a)(2)(F) each appointed 
attorney in a dependency action shall give written notice to his or her adult client of the 
procedure for lodging complaints with the Court concerning the performance of appointed 
counsel. The notice shall be given to the client within ten (10) days of the attorney's appointment 
to represent that client. Evidence that a copy of said notice was given or mailed to the client shall 
be provided to the Court within ten (10) days of a request therefore from the Court. In the case of 
a minor client, the notice shall be mailed or given to the current caretaker of the child. If the 
minor is twelve 
(12) years of age or older, a copy of the notice shall also be sent or given to the minor. 

 

(c) The Presiding Judge shall review a complaint within ten (10) days of receipt. If 
the Presiding Judge determines that the complaint presents reasonable cause to believe that the 
attorney may have failed to act competently or has violated state or local rules, the Presiding 
Judge shall notify the attorney in question of the complaint, shall provide the attorney with a 
copy of the complaint and shall give the attorney twenty (20) days from the date of the notice to 
respond to the complaint in writing. 

 

(d) After a response has been filed by the attorney or the time for submission of a 
response has passed, the Presiding Judge shall review the complaint and response, and take such 
action as the Presiding Judge deems just and appropriate. The Presiding Judge may request 
additional information from the complainant and/or the attorney prior to making a determination 
on the complaint, and the Presiding Judge may order a Marsden or other type of hearing to be 
held before making a determination on the complaint. The Presiding Judge may designate 
another judge, commissioner, referee, judge pro tempore, or any qualified member of the bar to 
act as hearing officer and to report to the Presiding Judge. Any such hearing shall be reported 
and shall not be open to the public. 

 

(e) The Presiding Judge shall notify the complainant and the attorney in writing of his 
or her determination. If the Presiding Judge determines that the attorney has acted contrary to 
state or local rules of court, or finds that the attorney acted incompetently, the Presiding Judge 
may remove the attorney from representing party affected and appoint other counsel, privately or 
publicly reprove the attorney, require the attorney to successfully complete a specific program of 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

47 

 

 

 
 
continuing education, impose reasonable monetary sanctions against the attorney as the Presiding 
Judge may deem appropriate, refer the matter to the California State Bar for further action, 
and/or notify the Court's Executive Officer and/or County Administrator responsible for 
contracting for public defender/attorney services in dependency cases of the Court's findings and 
determinations. 

 

(f) Whether or not an initial hearing was held, if the Court makes a finding that an 
attorney has violated a state or local rule or otherwise acted incompetently, the attorney may 
request a review hearing. Said request for a review hearing shall be made in writing to the 
Presiding Judge within fifteen (15) days of the Presiding Judge issuing his or her written 
determination. If the attorney requests a review hearing, the attorney shall serve a copy of the 
request on the complaining party. The review hearing shall be held as soon as practicable after 
the attorney's request therefore, except the complainant and the attorney shall each be given at 
least ten (10) days notice of the hearing. The review hearing shall be held before the Presiding 
Judge or another judge of this Court as the Presiding Judge may designate. The review hearing 
shall be reported and shall not be open to the public. At the review hearing, each party shall have 
the right to present arguments with respect to the Presiding Judge's determination. Such 
arguments shall be based on the information or evidence before the court at the time the 
determination was made. No new evidence may be presented unless the party offering such 
evidence can show that it was not reasonably available to the party at the time that the Presiding 
Judge made his or her initial determination with respect to the complaint. The attorney may 
however present additional evidence with respect to the appropriateness of discipline imposed, 
and/or action taken with respect to the attorney. If the attorney does offer additional evidence 
with respect to the discipline imposed or action taken, the complainant may then also offer 
evidence related to said discipline and/or action. Within ten (10) days after the review hearing, 
the Presiding Judge or Judge conducting the review hearing, shall issue a written determination 
upholding, reversing, or amending the original determination. The review hearing decision shall 
be the final determination of the Court with respect to the matter. A copy of the review hearing 
decision shall be provided to both the complainant and the attorney. (Adopted, effective January 
1, 2002; Amended July 1, 2024) 

 
 
RULE 9.7 COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE PROGRAM (CASA) 

 
(a) The presiding judge of the juvenile court may create and/or appoint a special 

advocate program, which shall adhere to the requirements set forth in California Rules of Court, 
rule 5.655. 

 

(b) A CASA volunteer shall have the right to be present and be heard at all hearings 
and shall not be subject to exclusion by virtue of the fact that he or she may be called to testify at 
some point in the proceedings.  A CASA volunteer shall not be deemed to be a “party,” as 
described in Title 3 of Part II of the Code of Civil Procedure.  However, the court, in its 
discretion, shall have the authority to grant the CASA Advocate amicus curiae status, which 
includes the right to appear with counsel. 

 

(c) CASA reports shall be filed with the court at least two days prior to the hearing. 
The CASA program shall also provide a copy of the report to all counsel and any de facto parent 
at least two days before the hearing. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

48 

 

 

 
 

(d) Should the Juvenile Court dismiss the dependency action and create family law 
orders pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code § 362.4, the CASA volunteer’s appointment may 
be continued in the family law proceedings.  If ordered, the Juvenile Court order shall set forth 
the nature, extent and duration of the CASA volunteer’s duties in the family law proceeding. 

 

(e) A CASA volunteer may resign from an individual case or the CASA program or 
may be removed from an individual case in accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 
5.655(h). 

 

(f) In order to involuntarily terminate a CASA volunteer from the CASA program, 
the CASA program director shall file a written application with the Presiding Judge of the 
Juvenile Court requesting termination of the volunteer, along with a proof of service showing 
service of the application on the volunteer.  The volunteer may file a response to the application 
within ten (10) days of receipt of the application.  The response must be filed with the Presiding 
Judge of the Juvenile Court and served on the CASA program director.  The Presiding Judge of 
the Juvenile Court shall either rule on the application after a review of the application and 
response, if any, or set a hearing on the application. 

 

(g) A CASA volunteer may file a grievance regarding the CASA program with the 
Presiding Judge of the Juvenile Court if the volunteer has exhausted the CASA program’s 
grievance process and certifies that fact in the grievance filed with the Presiding Judge of the 
Juvenile Court.  The Presiding Judge of the Juvenile Court shall investigate the grievance as 
he/she deems appropriate, respond in writing to the CASA volunteer and CASA Executive 
Director regarding the results of the investigation, and take any action the Presiding Judge of the 
Juvenile Court deems appropriate.  (Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 9.8    APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL 

 
(a) Immediately upon the filing of a petition pursuant to Welfare and Institutions 

Code § 602, whether in a detention or non-detention case, the Public Defender shall be deemed 
to be appointed to represent the minor in all proceedings thereafter, until relieved by the court. 

 

(b) Immediately upon the filing of a petition pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code 
§ 300, whether or not the child or children have been removed, the Inyo County contract Public 
Defenders shall be deemed to be appointed to represent the minor child or children, and each of 
the parents/guardians in all proceedings thereafter, until relieved by the court.  The appointment 
of the specific Public Defender for the respective parties shall be as provided under Inyo County 
Public Defender contracts in effect at the time of the filing of the petition. 

 

(c) The automatic appointment of the Public Defender as provided above in this rule, 
shall be deemed to be vacated where retained counsel appears at the arraignment (initial hearing) 
or detention hearing for the minor, child, children, and/or parent/guardian.  (Adopted, effective 
July 1, 2010) 

 
 
RULE 9.9    DEPENDENCY MEDIATION 

 
Pursuant to applicable laws and rules of court, including, but not limited to, Welfare & 

Institutions Code § 350, and California Rules of Court, rule 5.518, the Presiding Judge of the 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

49 

 

 

 
 
Juvenile Court may develop and implement protocols for voluntary and/or mandatory 
confidential mediation in dependency (WIC § 300) cases. (Adopted, effective July 1, 2010) 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

50 

 

 

 
 

ARTICLE X 
CRIMINAL 

 
 
RULE 10.1   SETTING OF POST-PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION ARRAIGNMENT AND 

SETTLEMENT CONFERENCES 
 

(a) Upon making a holding order, the Judge presiding over the preliminary 
examination will generally set the matter for arraignment and settlement conference within 
fifteen (15) days of the conclusion of the preliminary examination. The combined arraignment 
and settlement conference hearing will be set in Dept. 1 of this Court, generally on a Thursday 
morning immediately preceding a Friday adult law and motion calendar, and will generally be 
set before the Judge who presided over the preliminary examination. 

 

(b) Absent a showing of good cause, the District Attorney's Office shall have 
communicated in writing their settlement position to defense counsel, or if unrepresented to the 
Defendant, prior to the settlement conference. 

 

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of a Penal Code § 977 waiver, the Court will order 
each Defendant to personally appear at their felony settlement conferences, unless good cause 
exists for conducting the conference in the Defendant's absence. (Adopted, effective January 1, 
2002) 

 
 
RULE 10.2  PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS 

 
(a) Absent a showing of good cause, in limine motions shall be noticed and heard at, 

or prior to the pre-trial conference. Motions to suppress evidence pursuant to the provisions of 
Penal Code § 1538.5 shall be noticed and heard as provided by statute, and should be heard prior 
to the pre-trial conference. Unless otherwise provided by law, absent a showing of good cause, 
pre-trial motions should be properly noticed and heard prior to the pre-trial conference. Said pre- 
trial motions include, but not are not necessarily limited to the following: Severance motions, 
Motions to bifurcate, Castro motions to impeach defendant with prior convictions pursuant to 
Evidence Code § 788, motions to suppress admission or confession on Miranda or voluntariness 
grounds, motions to suppress identification, Aranda/Bruton motions, motion for courtroom 
demonstrations, motions for permission to view the scene, and/or motions to exclude evidence 
pursuant to the provisions to Evidence Code § 352. 

 

(b)       Motions for continuances shall be noticed and heard at the earliest possible time, 
and absent a showing of affirmative proof in open court that the ends of justice require a 
continuance, and shall not be heard after the pre-trial conference. (Adopted, Effective January 1, 
2002) 

 
 
RULE 10.3  PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES 

 
(a)       Notwithstanding the execution of a Penal Code § 977 waiver,  the Court will 

order each Defendant to personally appear at their felony pre-trial conferences, unless good 
cause exists for conducting the conference in the Defendant's absence. 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

51 

 

 

 
 

(b) At least two days prior to any scheduled misdemeanor or felony pre-trial 
conference, all parties shall have served and filed the following: 

 

(1) Witness List; 
(2) Exhibit List; 

(3) Preliminary Requests for CALCRIM and Special Jury Instructions; 
 

(4) A statement identifying any complex legal or evidentiary issues, the 
parties' respective positions, anticipated factual support, with a supporting memorandum 
of points and authorities; 

 

(5) Proposed prospective juror questionnaires and proposed questions, if any, 
for the Court to ask prospective jurors during voir dire examination; 

 

(6) Any unresolved in limine motions, including motions to exclude 
witnesses; and, 

 

(7) The prosecution shall present proposed Verdict forms, including any 
special findings. 

 

(c) At the Pre-Trial Conference the parties shall be prepared to discuss and/or engage 
in the following: 

 

(1) To engage in good faith in final settlement negotiations; 
 

(2) Discuss possible amendment of the Information for the limited purpose of 
reading the charges to prospective jurors; 

 

(3) Participate in a pre-voir dire conference; 
 

(4) Number of peremptory challenges and order of exercise of peremptory 
challenges; 

 

(5) Number of alternate jurors; 
 

(6) Pre-instruction of the jury, and preliminary discussion of closing 
CALCRIM and special jury instructions; 

 

(7) Order of examination in multi-party cases; 
 

(8) Discussion of any complex evidentiary or legal issues; 
(9) Pre-marking of exhibits; 

(10) Stipulations; 
 

(11) Any issues triable by the Court as opposed to the jury; 
(12) Any revision in the estimate of the length of trial; and, 

(13) Scheduling problems including those of Witnesses and Counsel. 
(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002) 

 
 

RULE 10.4 INFRACTION COUNTER ARRAIGNMENTS 
 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

52 

 

 

 Attorneys appearing in propria persona or who are retained to represent a 
defendant in an infraction may, in lieu of a court appearance, arraign matters 
informally at the Clerk’s counter, subject to the following conditions: 
 

(a) The attorney must appear in the Clerk’s office and submit a current version of 
this court’s Counter Arraignment Form. The Form cannot be modified. 
Modified Forms will not be accepted.  

 
(b) The Counter Arraignment Form must be submitted to the clerk on or before 

the due date indicated on the Notice to Appear issued to the defendant, or the 
due date as extended by the clerk.  
 

(c) No motions may be submitted with the Counter Arraignment Form. 
 

(d) Counter arraignment will include the following actions on the defendant’s 
behalf: 
(1) Stipulate the defendant’s true name is as set forth on the citation or 

complaint; 
(2) Waiver of formal arraignment and advisement of constitutional and 

statutory rights; 
(3) Entry of not guilty plea on all charges; 
(4) Waiver of time for trial; 
(5) Request the matter be set for court trial. 
 

(e) The clerk will set the matter for trial on the next regularly scheduled 
infraction court trial day as designated by the court’s Master Calendar, and on 
a date the citing officer is available if the clerk has knowledge of the same. If 
the next regularly scheduled court trial day is within 25 days of the date the 
Counter Arraignment Form is filed, the clerk will assign the next available 
trial date when the officer is available. Trial dates will not be set based on the 
availability of the attorney.  
 

(f) If the defendant requests a trial date within the statutory time requirements of 
Penal Code §1382, the defendant or counsel must appear in open court for 
arraignment on the date, time, and location indicated on the Notice to Appear 
issued by the officer and/or Reminder Notice mailed by the court. 

 
(g) Bail is waived when the counter arraignment process is used.  

 
(h) This Rule does not apply to defendants in proper persona, adjudicated 

infraction matters, or misdemeanor or felony matters.   
 

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 14 pt

Formatted: No Spacing



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

53 

 

 

 
 
 

ARTICLE XI 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

 
 
RULE 11.1  APPELLATE DIVISION ASSIGNMENTS 

 
Each year the Chief Justice of California, as Chair of the Judicial Council of California 

appoints three Superior Court judges to sit as the Appellate Division for the Superior Court of 
California, County of Inyo. Historically, the Appellate Division has consisted of a Superior Court 
judge from Inyo, Mono, and Alpine counties, with the assigned judge from Inyo County serving 
as the Presiding Judge of the Appellate Division. Information concerning the current assignment 
of judges to the Appellate Division can be obtained from the Judicial Council of California, or 
from the Appellate Clerk in the Executive Offices of the Superior Court of California, County of 
Inyo 301 W. Line Street, Bishop, CA 93514, or by calling (760) 872-6728. (Adopted, 
effective January 1, 2002; As Amended, effective July 1, 2024) 

RULE 11.2  ORAL ARGUMENT 

Appeals to the Appellate Division of the Superior Court of California, County of Inyo 
shall be submitted on the briefs without oral argument, unless oral argument is requested by any 
party or ordered on the Court's own motion. Requests for oral argument shall be in writing, 
served and filed within ten (10) days of the filing of Appellant's Reply Brief. (Adopted, effective 
January 1, 2002) 

 
 

ARTICLE XII 
ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE 

 
 
RULE 12.1 AUTHORITY AND COMPLIANCE 
 
 This rule governs permissive electronic filing and service of documents in the 
Superior Court of California, County of Inyo as authorized by California Code of 
Civil Procedure section 1010.6 and California Rules of Court, Rules 2.250 et. seq. 
Unless this rule provides otherwise, parties filing and serving documents 
electronically shall comply with all requirements for electronic filing and service set 
forth in California Code of Civil Procedure section 1010.6 and California Rules of 
Court, Rule 2.250 et. seq. 
 
 
RULE 12.2 PERMISSIVE ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
 Parties are permitted and encouraged to electronically file documents in 
family law, adoption, probate, limited civil, unlimited civil, small claims, and mental 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

54 

 

 

health proceedings, with the exception of documents listed in Rule 12.3(c). 
Electronic filing is not permitted for criminal, juvenile, or infraction proceedings.   
 
 
RULE 12.3 ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

(a) All documents electronically filed must be electronically filed with the court 
using one of the court’s approved electronic filing service providers, and must 
comply with the court’s electronic filing requirements. A list of approved 
electronic filing service providers is available on the court’s website at 
www.inyo.courts.ca.gov and in hard copy at the clerk’s office. 

 
(b) Documents submitted electronically must be submitted in PDF (Portable 

Document Format) and text-searchable format, and viewable on any standard 
PDF Viewer. 
 

(c) The following documents will not be accepted electronically: 
• Family Law Request for Entry of Default 
• Family Law Judgment and Notice of Entry of Judgment 
• Joint Petition for Summary Dissolution 
• Ex Parte Application filed concurrently with a new complaint/petition  
• Child Support Case Registry Form 
• Peremptory Challenge pursuant to CCP §§170.6 or 170.3 
• Original Will/Codicil 
• Bonds & Undertaking documents 
• Civil Harassment proceedings requesting minor’s information be 

confidential 
• Documents submitted conditionally under seal 
• Exhibits to be lodged for hearings or trials 
• Affidavit re Real Property of Small Value 
• Subpoenaed documents 
• Notice of Appeal or appeal-related documents 
• Administrative Records 
• Request for Statement of Decision, Proposed Statement of Decision, or 

Objection & Opposition to Statement of Decision  
• Lodged Documents (Notice of Lodgment may be electronically filed, 

however documents to be lodged must be lodged and/or served 
conventionally in paper form.)  

• Copy requests  
• Any paper document ordered by the court to be filed in the clerk’s office 
• Any JCC form that states it should not be filed with the court 

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style:
a, b, c, … + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 
0.25" + Indent at:  0.5"

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style:
a, b, c, … + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 
0.25" + Indent at:  0.5"

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style:
a, b, c, … + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 
0.25" + Indent at:  0.5"

http://www.inyo.courts.ca.gov/


Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

55 

 

 

• Any documents for Juvenile, Criminal, and Traffic case types 
 

  
RULE 12.4 ELECTRONIC FILING ACCEPTANCE DEADLINES 
 
 No document transmitted electronically is deemed filed unless it is accepted 
for filing by the Clerk. An electronically filed document shall be deemed filed on the 
date the document was submitted to the court if the submission was received by the 
court between 12:00 a.m. and 11:59:59 p.m. on a court day. An electronically filed 
document submitted on a non-court day shall be deemed filed on the next court day. 
The court will provide an electronic confirmation to the filer indicating the date and 
time the document was received and the date and time the document was filed.  
 
 
RULE 12.5 ELECTRONIC FILING FEE AND WAIVER 
 
 There may be a fee charged by the electronic filing service. Parties should 
contact the specific provider for further information. A party who has received a fee 
waiver is not required to pay any fee for electronic filing and service. A party who 
has not already received a fee waiver may request a waiver of the fees for electronic 
filing and service by filing with the court an Application for Waiver of Court Fees 
and Costs (Judicial Council Forms FW-001 and FW-002).  
 
 
RULE 12.6 ERRORS IN ELECTRONICALLY FILED DOCUMENTS 
 
 The filing party is solely responsible for the accuracy of the data and 
information contained in electronically filed documents. Furthermore, the filing 
party is solely responsible for redacting personal identifiers and privileged and/or 
confidential information. The Clerk will not review documents for compliance.  
 
 
RULE 12.7 USER ERROR OR VENDOR TECHNICAL PROBLEMS 
 
 If electronic filing or service does not occur due to (1) error in the 
transmission of the document to a vendor or served party which was unknown to the 
sending party; (2) a vendor’s failure to process the electronic document; (3) a party’s 
erroneous exclusion from the service list; (4) other technical problems experienced 
by the vendor, then the filer affected may be entitled to an extension of time for any 
response or the period within which any right, duty, or other act must be performed, 
provided the filer demonstrates that the filer attempted to file or complete service on 
a particular day and time. The Clerk of the court, pursuant to established policies and 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

56 

 

 

procedures in effect at that time, may determine whether a filer has complied with 
established policy and procedure entitling filer to an extension of time.  
 
 
RULE 12.8 PROPOSED ORDERS 
 
 Subject to any applicable exemptions, proposed orders submitted with an 
initial petition or with moving papers before a hearing on a regularly noticed motion 
or orders after hearing may be lodged with the court electronically in PDF format 
attached to Judicial Council Form EFS-020.   
 
 
RULE 12.9 CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC SERVICE; OBLIGATION TO 
UPDATE 
 
 Each represented party and self-represented party upon election to participate 
in electronic filing and service, must provide an electronic address for service on the 
first occasion that party files any paper electronically. A party may consent to accept 
electronic service from the court through their electronic filing service provider, or 
by filing a consent form. This agreement applies to all future correspondence or 
notices from the court to the party who is affirming consent to electronic service, as 
allowed by law, for the particular case in which consent was given. A party whose 
electronic service address changes while their case is pending must promptly notify 
the court and all parties by filing a Notice of Change of Electronic Service Address 
form EFS-010. Consent may be revoked by filing a Withdrawal of Consent to 
Electronic Service form.  



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 1 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX I 
 
Alternative Dispute Resolution Forms 

 
ADR-001 Stipulation to Participate in Mediation 

 
ADR-002 Mediation Party List 

 
ADR-003 Notice of Mediator Assignment 

 
ADR-004 Notice of Mediator Acceptance or Recusal 

ADR-005 Request for Disqualification of Mediator 

ADR-006 Notice of Mediation Session 

ADR-007 Confidentiality Agreement 
 

ADR-008 Stipulation Settlement 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 2 

 

 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 3 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 4 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 5 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 6 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 7 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 8 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 9 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 10 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

APPENDIX I 11 

 

 

 
 

 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

1 

 

 

 
 
 INDEX  

 
 

Page 
Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR)  12 

ADR Complaints about Mediators  13 
ADR Stipulation  18 

 

Appellate Division   

51 
Appellate Division Assignments  51 
Oral Arguments  51 

 
Arbitration 

  

Civil Proceedings 22 
Family Law Proceedings 31 

 

Attire 
 

6 
 

Attorneys 
Appointment of Counsel – Juvenile/Dependency 

 
 

47 
Attire 6 
Attorney’s Fees – Family Law - Financial Declarations 24 
Attorney’s Fees in Civil Actions 22 
Attorney’s Fees – Settlement of Minor’s Claim 35 
Counsel To Represent Children-Family Law 29 
Dependency Counsel – Complaint Procedures 45 
Dependency Counsel Qualifications 42 
Dependency Counsel – Standards of Representation 44 
Self-Represented Litigants 6 

 

Bias 
 

 
Rules Against 2 

 
Children 

See Conservatorship 
See Dependency 
See Family Law 
See Guardianships 
See Juvenile 
See Probate 
See Psychotropic Medication Protocol 
See Standing Orders 

 
Civil Proceedings 

Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) 12 
ADR Complaints about Mediators 13 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

2 

 

 

 
 
Civil Proceedings Continued… 

Amendment of Pleadings 18 
Appellate Division 51 

Appellate Division Assignments 51 
Oral Arguments 51 

Arbitration 22 
Case Management Conference 18 
Case Management Statement (form CM-110) 18 
Complaint – Filing 17 
Definitions 11 
Delay Reduction Policy 11 
Ex Parte Hearings 10 
Exhibits – Inspection 20 
Exhibits – Submission 21 
In Limine Motions 20 
Law & Motion 10 
Pleadings – Judge’s Copy 21 
Pre-Trial Conference 21 
Responsive Pleadings 17 
Sanctions – Civil Proceedings 22 
Sanctions – Generally 6 
Scope of Civil Proceedings 11 
Service – Summons, Complaint, Notice of Case Management 17 
Settlement Conference 19 
Status – Conference 31 
Telephone Appearance 4 
Transferred Cases 11 
Trial Setting Conference 18 
Witnesses 21 

 

Counsel 
See Attorneys 

 
County Clerk 

Duties Performed by Executive Officer 2 
 
Court 

Calendar 10 
Calendar Clerk 10 
Children In Courtroom 28 
County Clerk – Duties by Executive Officer 2 
Court Sessions 10 
Ex Parte Hearings 10 
Unified Court 1 
Website 1 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

3 

 

 

 
 

Court Reporter 
See Reporter 

 
Criminal 

Appellate Division 51 
Appellate Division Assignments 51 
Oral Arguments 51 

Arraignment 49 
Law & Motion 10 
Post-Preliminary Hearing Arraignment & Settlement Conference 49 
Pre-Trial Conference 49 
Pre-Trial Motions 49 
Settlement Conference 49 

 

Dependency 
Counsel – Appointment of 47 
Counsel – Complaint Procedures 45 
Counsel – Qualifications 42 
Counsel – Standards of Representation 44 
Court Appointed Special Advocate Program (CASA) 46 
Exchange of Information 40 
Mediation 47 
Protocol – W&IC 241.1 40 
Psychotropic Medication Protocol 39 
Standing Orders 3 & 39 

 
Domestic Violence 

Coordination Rules 4 
Exchange of Information 40 

 

Ex Parte Hearings 
 

10 
 

Executive Officer 
Official Duties 

 
 

2 
 

Family Law 
 

24 
Appointed Counsel – Complaint Procedure 29 
Attorney’s Fees 24 
Arbitration 31 
Child Custody 25 
Child Custody Investigations 28 
Child Support 25 
Children in Courtroom 28 
Counsel to Represent Children 29 
Default or Uncontested Proceedings 33 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

4 

 

 

 
 

Family Law Continued… 
Ex Parte Hearings 10 
Exchange of Information 40 
Family Law Facilitator 30 
Family Support Commissioner 25 
Financial Issues 24 
Income & Expense Declarations 24 
Mediation 26 
Parent Education 26 
Sanctions – Generally 6 
Sanctions – Lack of Compliance Financial Documents 24 
Settlement Conference 31 
Settlement Conference – Requirements 31 
Special Master in Child Custody Cases 33 
Spousal Support 25 
Support 25 

 

Guardianships 35 
Attorney’s Fees 35 
Guardianship Funds 35 
Guardianship Funds – Withdrawal From Blocked Account 36 
Mediation 38 
Minor’s Claim – Settlement 35 
Protocol For Probate Court, Child Protective Services, and  

Family Court When Issues of Child Abuse or Neglect Surface in  
Probate Court Guardianship Proceedings 36 

Public Guardian Fees 36 
 

Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) – Experts 5 
Standing Orders Pertaining to Juvenile and Dependency Cases 39 

 
Inmates 

See Prisoners 
 

Interpreters 
Generally 4 

 
Jury Commissioner 

Drawing of Jury 8 
Generally 8 
See also Jury Service 

 
Jury Service 

Excuses 8 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

5 

 

 

 
 

Juvenile 
Counsel – Appointment of 47 
Court Appointed Special Advocate Program (CASA) 46 
Disclosure of Information – Standing Order 39 
Exchange of Information 40 
Protocol – W&IC 241.1 40 
Psychotropic Medication Protocol 39 

Application To W&IC 601 & 602 Cases 39 
Standing Orders 3 & 39 

 
Mediation 

ADR Mediator Complaint 13 
Child Custody 26 
Civil ADR 12 
Dependency 47 
Family Law 26 
Guardianship 38 

 

Medication 
See Standing Orders 
See Psychotropic Medication Protocol 

 
Minute Orders 3 

 
Orders 

 

 
Drawing of Jury 8 
See Minute Orders 
See Standing Orders 

 
Prisoners 

Generally 3 
 

Probate 35 
Attorney’s Fees 35 
Exchange of Information 40 
Minor’s Claim – Settlement 35 
Minor’s Funds – Withdrawal From Blocked Account 36 
Probate Investigator 35 
Probate Referee 35 

 

Probation 
Juvenile – Disclosure of Information 40 
Juvenile – Exchange of Information 40 
Protocol – W&IC 241.1 40 
Psychotropic Medication Protocol 39 



Local Rules of Court - Inyo County Superior Court (Rev. 7-1-20254)-
 

 

6 

 

 

 
 

Probation Continued… 
Application To W&IC 601 & 602 Cases 39 

Standing Orders 3 & 39 
 

Public Guardian 
Fees 36 

 
Psychotropic Medication Protocol 39 

Application to W&IC 601, 602, & 300 Cases 39 
 

Reporter 
Availability – Civil Proceedings 22 
Availability – Generally 3 
Fees 3 

 

Rules 
Application of Local Rules 6 
Availability of Rules 2 
Citation of Rules 2 
Effect of Rules 
See also Sanctions 

2 

 
Sanctions 

Authorization – Generally 6 
Civil Proceedings 22 
Family Law – Lack of Compliance With Financial Documents 24 

 

Self-Represented Litigants 
 

6 
 

Standing Orders 
Availability 

 
 

3 
Incorporation into Rules of Court 3 
Juvenile-Disclosure of Information 39 
Juvenile – Psychotropic Medication Protocol 39 

Application To W&IC 601 & 602 Cases 39 
Juvenile – W&IC 241.1 Protocol 40 
Public Guardian Fees 36 

 

Telephone Appearances 
 

4 
 

Vacation Day Defined 
 

4 
 


